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HATCHED AREA INDICATES FIRE
SPRINKLER SCOPE—OF—WORK,

BELMONT ACADENY FOR:
MOUNTAINTOP MINISTRIES

NOTE: REFER TO ARCH.
PLANS FOR FLOOR PLAN
AND ROOM NAMES.

FIRE RISER IN

"FIRE PROTECTION/MAIN

ELEC. DISCONNECT"
ROOM ON FIRST FLOOR

rd 7 /
/ A ¥ /
/S

SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET
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FDC & ALARM BELL
ON OUTSIDE WALL

— AL
m  NON-COMBUSTIBLE M.J.
DRIVE THRU CANOPY
NO A/S REQUIRED

PER NFPA 13, 8.15.7.2
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SCALE: 1"=20'

REFER TO CIVIL PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION
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COORDINATE NEW AND EXISTING
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\
. FIRE HYD

N

hY -
N L

7ie

©)

FIRE PUMP TEST RESULTS ABBREVIATIONS SYMBOLS LEGEND &) N
% e
TEST DATE: NOVEMBER 14, 2011 e i it e - S SN\ 3
TEST BY: W.W. GAY FIRE & INTEGRATED SYSTEMS, INC. A/S AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS “:\_) --6:
PUNP RATING: 1,000 GPM @ 161 PSI (1,785 RPM) glﬂ’ B;&“:—;‘:‘ PREVENTER “ﬁ 0S&Y VALVE —_S
PUMP TYPE: VERTICAL TURBINE, ELECTRIC FIRE PUMP CR CORROSION RESISTANT N N
PUMP LOCATION: FIRE PUMP BUILDING v CONTROL VALVE N CHECK VALVE
: DN DOWN B N. JOHN ORDILE, P.E. #58128
DISCHARGE PRESSURE (PSI): FLOW (GPM): DI DUCTILE IRON {bEl] BUTTERFLY VALVE ==
188 0 EC EXTENDED COVERAGE
EL ELEVATION @ FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
165 7 ) ELBOW
147 1,158 EH EXTRA HAZARD (m FIRE HOSE VALVE
s - EOR ENGINEER OF RECORD
' EX EXISTING D ALARM BELL
FF FINISHED FLOOR
FM FACTORY MUTUAL GLOBAL A RISER LOCATION
FDC FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
FHV FIRE HOSE VALVE
GENERAL BUILDING INFORMATION G FIRE HOSE VALVE CABINET ® NEW. CONNECTION
Fs FLOW SWITCH
i i s AT ) HYDRAULIC REFERENCE POINT
OWNER: MOUNTAINTOP MINISTRIES HP HIGH PRESSURE ] i
NAME OF FACILITY: BELMONT ACADEMY LF LINEAR FEET
LH LIGHT HAZARD
OCCUPANCY: NEW EDUCATIONAL i LOW PRESSURE < PLUG
GENERAL HAZARD: LIGHT HAZARD — EDUCATIONAL LPS LOW PRESSURE SWITCH =
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION: COLUMBIA COUNTY FIRE MARSHAL o NECIVNEN. el ' g
: NFPA NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION
OH ORDINARY HAZARD NEW FIRE LINE
0S&Y OUTSIDE SCREW & YOKE VALVE
PS PRESSURE SWITCH — — — — — — EXSTING FIRE LINE
S| POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH PG 5. ETRONALRD SYSTEN
QR QUICK RESPONSE AAS A S-S/ 7 DENOLSH EXISTING FIRE LINE 522 STOCKTON STREE
REC PEND  RECESSED PENDENT JACKSONVILLE, FL 32:
RN RISER NIPPLE PHONE:  (904) 387-7
FIRE PROTECTION MATERIALS RPZ REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTER FAX: (904) 387-7:
SQ T SQUARE. FEET WEBSITE:  WWW.WWGFP.C
1"~2" PIPING (THREADED): BLACK STEEL, SCHEDULE 40, ASTM A135 OR A795 E”P ﬂigg‘?ﬁfm
1%'~4" PIPING (GROOVED, WELLDED): BLACK STEEL, HIGH STRENGTH THINWALL, ASTM A795 OR i AL
1%'=6" PIPING (GROOVED, WELLDED): BLACK STEEL, SCHEDULE 10, ASTM A135 OR A795 OR y s DS —
3'~2" PIPING (SOLVENT WELDED): SCHEDULE 40 CPVC, ASTM F442 (LIGHT HAZARD AREAS ONLY OR AS PER LISTING) ko, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE
W/ WITH
1"-2" FITTINGS (THREADED): DUCTILE IRON, ASME/ANS! B16.3 OR CAST IRON, CLASS 125, ASME B16.4
1%°-8" FITTINGS (GROOVED): DUCTILE IRON, ASTM A-536
%'—2" FITTINGS (SOLVENT WELLDED): SCH. 40 CPVC FITTINGS, ASTM F438 (LIGHT HAZARD AREAS ONLY OR AS PER LISTING)
UNDERGROUND PIPE & FITTINGS: =
4"-8" PIPING: AWWA C900 PVC (DR—14) FlRE PROTECTION GENERAL NOTES
4"-8" FITTINGS: DUCTILE IRON MECHANICAL JOINT TYPE, ANSI/AWWA C153/A21.53 i, ADHERE TO AND OBTAIN ALL PERMITS, LICENSES, AND ALL GOVERNMENT REQUIREMENTS. (
RESTRAIN PER LOCAL CODE & CONDITIONS 2. FINAL INSPECTION AND APPROVAL BY FIRE MIARSHAL AND ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.
3 CUTTING OF STRUCTURAL AND/OR ARCHTECTURAL MEMBERS TO BE DONE ONLY WITH THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE (O
ARCHITECT AND A FL REGISTERED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. () :
4 PIPE ROUTING SHOWN SHALL BE USED AND ANY ADDITIONAL OFFSETS OR FITINGS REQUIRED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION, Ly | Z -
COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES, AND/OR TO MAINTAIN PROPER CLEARANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED. —
5. PIPE SHALL BE REAMED AND CLEANED BEFORE ASSEMBLY. Y |
6. METHODS OF HANGING AND SUPPORTING PIPUNG AND HEADERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13. < L
BEAM CLANP DROP IN ANCHOR 7. PROTECT ALL PENETRATIONS OF SMOKE/FIRE RATED WALLS, FLOORS, ETC. WITH AN APPROVED UL LISTED FIRESTOP SYSTEM. —_—
§" FOR 1"-4" IPIPE " FOR 1’4 PIPE B SPRINKLER HEADS ARE TO BE COORDINATED: WITH ALL DIFFUSERS, SPEAKERS, LIGHTING FIXTURES, AND CEILING SYSTEMS. O L
/1R 6 PR % TR 5P 5. PROVIDE HEAD GUARDS ON SPRNKLER HEADS IN ELECTRC, TELEPHONE, AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS & OTHER =2
AL THREAD ROD) ALL THREAD ROD LOCATIONS WHERE SPRINKLERS ARE SUBJEICT TO DAMAGE. L. = {
(" FOR 1"-4" PPIPE " FOR 1"-4" PIPE 10.  AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER TEMPERATURE RATING!S TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13, O :
%" FOR 6" PIPE %" FOR 6" PIPE 11 AL COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED BY UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORIES (UL) AND/OR APPROVED BY FACTORY MUTUAL (FM) ) -
FOR USE WITH FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS.. Uy =
12 AL COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED FOR THIE MAXIMUM SYSTEM PRESSURE, 175 PSI MINIMUM.
13 VAVES ON THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM TIO BE ELECTRICALLY SUPERVISED. TYPE AND EXACT LOCATION OF FLOW, — '
¢ ALL THREAD RiOD ¢ ALL THREAD ROD PRESSURE, AND SUPERVISORY SWITCHES SHALL BE COORDINATED BETWEEN THE DIFFERENT RESPONSIBLE TRADES. e
TIGHT TO PIPE TIGHT TO PIPE 14 AL FIRE ALARM & DETECTION AND POWER WIRING SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED UNDER THE ELECTRICAL DIVISION. COORDINATE '
ALL FIRE ALARN, DETECTION, AND ELECTRICAL ITEMS WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR AND ENSURE PROPER INSTALLATION.
ANGER RING 1™-6" ANGER RING 1"-6" 15.  PROVIDE SPRINKLERS ABOVE AND BELOW EXPOSED DUCTWORK OR OBSTRUCTIONS 4 FEET OR LARGER.
15, SPRINKLERS T0 BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER-OF-TILE IN ALL AREAS WITH ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILES WHERE PRACTICAL.
17.  PROVIDE HYDRAULIC DESIGN INFORMATION SIGNS AT EACH SYSTEM RISER. 522 STOCKTON STF
e L ——— 18,  PROVIDE STOCK OF SPARE SPRINKLERS AND HEAD WRENCH(S) N A MOUNTED CABINET AS REQUIRED. JACKSONVILLE, FL .
19, SYSTEM(S) SHALL BE HYDROSTATICALLY TESTED ACCORDING TO NFPA 13 AT 200 PSI FOR A MINIMUM 2 HOURS OR 50 PSI Y A, S
ABOVE THE SYSTEM WORKING PRESSURE IF THE SYSTEM WORKING PRESSURE EXCEEDS 150 PS. FAX: 904.394.7261
BEAM CLAMP HANGER DROP-IN ANCHOR
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE HANGER
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE
1= - . UNDERGROUND FIRE MAIN NOTES
1" THREADED OUTLET
" HORIZONTAL MOUNT STEEL SCREW / 1. IF SHOWN, EXISTING/OTHER UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY. IT IS THE INSTALLING CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO FIELD
FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER DROP COORDINATE, LOCATE AND VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF ALL EXISTING/OTHER UTILITIES WHETHER SHOWN OR NOT.
2 2 A MNMUM OF TWO (2) FULL BUSINESS DAYS BEFORE DIGGING, INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL
w AT 811 OR 800-432-4770 TO REQUEST A LOCATE TICKET.
J 3 ALL WORK PERFORMED WITHIN AN EASEMENT OR THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY REQUIRES A SEPARATE PERMIT ISSUED BY
ADJUSTABLE HUB THE CITY ENGINEER. 2
MOUNTING 4 AL FIRE MAN PIPING SHALL HAVE A MININUM OF 30" OF COVER FROM GRADE IN UNPAVED AREAS, 36" OF COVER UNDER @
\-x- ALL THREAD ROD FOR PIPE 1'—4" BRACKET — DRIVEWAYS, ROADS, PAVED AREAS, ETC. PIPING SHALL BE PROTECTED UNTIL WORK IS COMPLETED. ©
-4 5 ALL FIRE MAN PIPING TO BE INSTALLED AND ANCHORED PER NFPA 13 & NFPA 24. MECHANICAL JOINT FITTINGS THROUGHOUT.
« ALL THREAD ROD — 6. UTILTY CROSSINGS AND SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH F.AC. 62-555, FDEP AND LOCAL
TIGHT TO PIPE ﬁ_jmk WATER PURVEYOR/UTILITY COMPANY REQUIREMENTS.
NGER RING. 1°—4° 7 AFTER INSTALLATION, AL RODS, BOLTS, NUTS, WASHERS AND CLAMPS TO BE CLEANED AND THOROUGHLY COATED WITH
FINISHED BITUMINOUS OR OTHER ACCEPTABLE CORROSSION-RETARDING MATERIAL
T SPRIIKLER H CERING 8. THOROUGHLY FLUSH ALL UNDERGROUND MIAIN AND LEAD-INS PER NFPA AND THE LOCAL WATER PURVEYOR REQUIREMENTS.
9. AL PPING SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED /AT 200 PSI FOR 2 HOURS, OR AT LEAST 50 PSI IN EXCESS OF THE MAXIMUM
SWIVEL TYPE AS REQUIRED STATIC PRESSURE WHEN THE MAXIMUM SITATIC PRESSURE IS IN EXCESS OF 150 PSI.
10.  SCHEDULE TESTING OF BACKFLOW PREVENTTER (IF APPLICABLE).
HORIZ. SIDEWINDER FLEXIBLE DROP 11, ALL WIRING, PAINTING/PRIMING, SODDING, ILANDSCAPE, PATCHING, ETC. SHALL BE BY OTHERS.
STEEL SCREW ALY 12 RETURN ALL TEST PAPERS AND DIMENSIONED "AS-BUILT® PLANS INDICATING ANY FIELD CHANGES TO THE ENGINEER .
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE &
w
S
A-J FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN CRITERIA (61G1 5-32.004)
S
(o) SEE "FIRE PROTECTION SITE PLAN" ON FP-1. =
(5)  FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE (2010) WITH THE LATEST REVISIONS.
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (2010) WITH THE LATEST REVISIONS.
NFPA 13 (2007), STANDARD FOR THE IINSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS.
%W&M %573' NFPA 24 (2007), STANDARD FOR THE IINSTALLATION OF PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE MAINS AND THEIR APPURTENANCES.
2ND FLOOR: £18,000 SQ. FT. NFPA 25 (2008), STANDARD FOR THE (INSPECTION, TESTING, AND NAINTENANCE OF WATER-BASED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTENS.
TOTAL AREA: +36,000 SQ. FT. NFPA 72 (2007), NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE.
= CERTIFIED FIRE PROTECTION UNDERGROXND CONTRACTOR — CONTRACTOR V.
ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE AND ILOCAL CODES.
() THE BUILDINGS PRIMARY HAZARD CLASSIFICATION IS LIGHT HAZARD UNLESS NOTES OTHERWISE. THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, )
EQUIPNENT, JANTOR, & SHELL SPACES ARE ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP | REFER TO "OWNER'S INFORMATION SHEET". o Ww ;
ELECTRIC ALARM BELL (d)  PROVIDE A COMPLETE, AUTOMATIC, WET-PIPE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING. O |
ON OUTSIDE WALL LIGHT HAZARD: .10 GPM/SQ. FT. OVER: THE MOST REMOTE *1,500 SQ. FT. + 100 GPM HOSE ALLOWANCE. SPRINKLERS L - .
(WIRING BY OTHERS) SHALL COVER A MAX. OF 225 SQ. FT. PER HEAD AND SHALL BE SPACED A MAX. OF 15'-0" APART. > N |
ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP I: .15 GPM/SQ. FT. OVER THE MOST REMOTE *1,500 SQ. FT. + 250 GPM HOSE ALLOWANCE. G o0 |
/ SPRINKLERS SHALL COVER A MAX. OF 130 SQ. FT. PER HEAD AND SHALL BE SPACED A MAX. OF 15'-0" APART. W= 3 |
FLOW SWITCH *DESIGN AREA MAY BE ADJUSTED PER NFPA 13, 11.2.3.2 WHERE APPLICABLE. DESIGN AREA SHALL BE INCREASED 30% Q=28 |
IN AREAS WITH SLOPED CEILINGS WITH A PITCH EXCEEDING 2 IN 12. <0 £%
SPRINKLERS IN EXPOSED AREAS SHALL BE QUICK RESPONSE, ORDINARY TEMP., K=5.6, BRASS, UPRIGHT HEADS. SPRINKLERS OO Ex
IN AREAS WITH FINISHED CEILINGS SHALL BE QUICK RESPONSE, ORDINARY TEMP., K=5.6, RECESSED PENDENT HEADS. L= &
CHECK VALVE —_ () THERE IS AN EXISTING 6" FIRE MAN £210° SOUTH OF THE NEW BULDING. A NEW 67 FIRE NAN IS TO BE INSTALLED T0 =ZBa
» " T - Bk
RSER CHECK WALVE W/ THE BULDING (REFER TO "FIRE PROTECTION SITE PLAN" ON FP-1). CZ) < °2
MAN DRAN & PRESSURE GAUGES (f) SEE °FIRE PUMP TEST RESULTS" ON FP-1. =
() AL CONTROL VALVES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SUPERVISORY SWICHES. THE WET-PPE SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED >S4
BUTTERFLY VALVE W/ TS WITH A FLOW SWITCH TO MONITOR SYSTEM FLOW AND INTEGRITY. AN ELECTRIC ALARM BELL SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE EIJJ )
FROM FIRE nepmmgrﬂ SYSTEM RISER FOR LOCAL ALARM. ALL SWITCHES SHALL BE MONORED BY THE BUILDINGS FIRE ALARM AND on 9
OUTSIDE WALL WITH SIGN FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN (h) LogiTLE;TT)Sk m@ :NF:A;FZ»Emr?wii:HB;Rgmsﬁmm SYSTEMS IN THE LAKE CTY AREA HAVE NOT LED =
START POINT 1'=0" AFF.
US TO BELIEVE THAT MIC IS A MAJOR OCCURRENCE. ALL SPRINKLER SYSTEM PIPING SHALL CONFORM WITH
) ASTM—135/ASTM~75 AND SHALL BE INTERNALLY FACTORY COATED TO RESIST MIC OR SHALL BE CPVC.
{:s i E i 1 ! . ’j/ () THE FIRE WATER SUPPLY IS PROVIDED BY A DEDICATED FIRE PROTECTION WELL. BACKFLOW PREVENTION IS NOT REQUIRED. :
L 3 Top & (L0 5 2 () AL MATERIALS SHALL BE UNDERWRITERS' LABORATORY (UL) LISTED AND/OR FACTORY MUTUAL GLOBAL (FM) APPROVED FOR USE z
—— W WITH FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS AND SHALL BE LABELED OR MARKED AS SUCH. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER = &
. SEF DEIAL THIS SHEET THER LSTING FOR USE WITH FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS. ALL COMPONENTS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE LATEST REVISION v A
- OF THE UL FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT DIRECTORY AND THE FM GLOBAL APPROVAL GUIDE. g &
1. ALL FIRE ALARM AND POWER WIRING BY - NOTE: THIS DRAWING IS INTENDED TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF 61615-32.004. THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR DATE: ﬁ
2. SYSTEM PPING SHALL BE SIZED BASED UPON FINAL HYDRALLIC CALCULATIONS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PREPARING COMPLETE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM LAYOUT DRAWINGS, HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS, SEPT. 21, 201
AND SUBMITTAL DATA FOR APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND THE AUTHORTY HAVING JURISDICTION. JOB NO:
FP—267912
DRAWN BY: | CHE'
M.C.L. N
PROJECT FOLD™
126797
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SCALE: ¥'=1'-0"
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FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN CRITERIA

WET PIPE SYSTEM:
LIGHT HAZARD:
DESIGN DENSITY:
DESIGN AREA:
PROTECTION AREA PER SPRINKLER:
HEAD SPACING:
OUTSIDE HOSE ALLOWANCE:

LIGHT HAZARD:
DESIGN DENSITY:
DESIGN AREA:
PROTECTION AREA PER SPRINKLER:
HEAD SPACING:
OUTSIDE HOSE ALLOWANCE:

ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP I:
DESIGN DENSITY:
DESIGN AREA:
PROTECTION AREA PER SPRINKLER:
HEAD SPACING:
OUTSIDE HOSE ALLOWANCE:

OFFICE, CLASSROOMS

10 GPM/SQ.FT.

900 SQ. FT. BASED UPON 11-2.3.2.3 (10' CLG., WET-PIPE, QR HEADS)
225 SQ. FT. MAXIMUM

15'~0" MAXIMUM

100 GPM

NON-COMBUSTIBLE ATTIC SPACE

10 GPM/SQ.FT.

2,000 SQ. FT. BASED UPON 11-2.3.2.4 (1,500+30% FOR SLOPED CEILING)
225 SQ. FT. MAXIMUM

15'-0" MAXIMUM

100 GPM

STORAGE, MECHANICAL ROOMS
15 GPM/SQ. FT.

1,500 SQ. FT.

130 SQ. FT. MAXIMUM
15'-0" MAXIMUM

250 GPM

FIRE PUMP TEST RESULTS
TEST DATE: NOVEMBER 14, 2011
TEST BY: W.W. GAY FIRE & INTEGRATED SYSTEMS, INC.
PUMP RATING: 1,000 GPM @ 161 PSI (1,785 RPM)
PUMP TYPE: VERTICAL TURBINE, ELECTRIC FIRE PUMP (W/ TRANSFER SWITCH)
PUMP LOCATION: FIRE PUMP BUILDING
DISCHARGE PRESSURE (PSI); FLOW (GPM):
188 0
165 772
147 1,158
13 1,544

GENERAL BUILDING INFORMATION

OWNER:

NAME OF FACILITY:

OCCUPANCY:

GENERAL HAZARD:

AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION:

MOUNTAINTOP MINISTRIES
BELMONT ACADEMY

NEW EDUCATIONAL

LIGHT HAZARD - EDUCATIONAL
COLUMBIA COUNTY FIRE MARSHAL

%" FOR 1"-4" PIPE
%" FOR 6" PIPE

ALL THREAD ROD
%" FOR 1"-4" PIPE
%" FOR 6" PIPE

* ALL THREAD ROD
TIGHT TO PIPE

ANGER RING 1"-6"

PIPE 1'-6"

FIRE PROTECTION MATERIALS
ABOVE GROUND PIPE & FITTINGS:
1"-2" PIPING (THREADED): BLACK STEEL, SCHEDULE 40, ASTM A135 OR A795
1%'~6" PIPING (GROOVED, WELDED): BLACK STEEL, HIGH STRENGTH THINWALL, ASTM A795 OR
BLACK STEEL, SCHEDULE 10, ASTM A135 OR A795
1"~2" FITTINGS (THREADED): DUCTILE IRON, ASME/ANSI B16.3 OR CAST IRON, CLASS 125, ASME B16.4
1%"~8" FITTINGS (GROOVED): DUCTILE IRON, ASTM A-536
UNDERGROUND PIPE & FITTINGS;
4"-6" PIPING: AWWA C900 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) PRESSURE PIPE (DR-14)
4"-6" FITTINGS: DUCTILE IRON MECHANICAL JOINT TYPE, ANSI/AWWA C153
RESTRAIN PER LOCAL CODE & CONDITIONS
BEAM CLAMP DROP IN ANCHOR

" FOR 1"-4" PIPE
K" FOR 68" PIPE

ALL THREAD ROD
" FOR 1"-4" PIPE
%" FOR 6" PIPE

* ALL THREAD ROD
TIGHT TO PIPE

ANGER RING 1"-6"

PIPE 1'-6"

BEAM CLAMP HANGER

DROP-IN ANCHOR

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

HANGER

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

[~

“S—Z PURLIN
" HORIZONTAL MOUNT STEEL SCREW

:/@:HD'D

* ALL THREAD ROD
TIGHT TO PIPE

ANGER RING 1"-4"

PIPE 1"~4"
SWIVEL TYPE AS REQUIRED

1" x ARMOVER

1" 90" ELBOW
1" x NIPPLE
1" x DROP

1" x %" REDUCING
= COUPLING

\_FINISHED

CEILING

BRANCHLINE

SPRINKLER HEAD

HORIZ. SIDEWINDER
STEEL SCREW

RETURN BEND DETAIL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

[

o~
=<

SYSTEM CHECK VALVE LOCATED OUTSIDE IN VALVE BOX.
TYPE FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION LOCATED ON INCOMING FIRELINE.

ABBREVIATIONS SYMBOLS LEGEND
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
A/S AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS Tstl ELON oWt
BFP BACKFLOW PREVENTER ﬁ
5 gt 0S&Y VALVE
CR CORROSION RESISTANT —~
o CONTROL VALVE N CHECK VALVE
DN DOWN TS
DI DUCTILE IRON ﬂ;ﬂ BUTTERFLY VALVE
EC EXTENDED COVERAGE
i ELEVATION 3 FIRE. DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
ELL ELBOW
EH EXTRA HAZARD ol FIRE HOSE VALVE
EOR ENGINEER OF RECORD
EX EXISTING D ALARM. BELL
FF FINISHED FLOOR
M FACTORY MUTUAL GLOBAL A RISER LOCATION
FOC FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
FHY FIRE HOSE VALVE ® NEW CONNECTION
FHVC FIRE HOSE VALVE CABINET
FS FLOW SWITCH
e} . i ) HYDRAULIC REFERENCE POINT
HP HIGH PRESSURE
LF LINEAR FEET E CAP
LH LIGHT HAZARD
LP LOW PRESSURE % PLUG MAIN_OFFICE:
LPS LOW PRESSURE SWITCH = S
W MECHANICAL JOINT (©) FIRE. HYDRANT ifgi(sgﬁl.ﬁ? FSLTRsEzE;;M
NFPA NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION ) ::g"ﬂ Emg g:;:;f
OH ORDINARY HAZARD NEW FIRE LINE WEBSITE:  WWW.WWGFP.COM
0S&Y OUTSIDE SCREW & YOKE VALVE
PS PRESSURE SWITCH — s —  EXISTING FIRE LINE GAINESVILLE BRANCH:
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH 2500 N.E. 18TH TERRACE
QR QUICK RESPONSE A A A A/ 7 DEMOLISH EXISTING FIRE LINE mI:ESWLIEEQZ)F__’Lmﬁ??
REC PEND  RECESSED PENDENT :
RN RISER NIPPLE e D0 W1
RPZ REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTER
sQ FT SQUARE FEET S
TEMP TEMPERATURE .
TS TAMPER SWITCH E
P TYPICAL
uL UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORY E
UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE >
Y i §
g
FIRE PROTECTION GENERAL NOTES E
1. ADHERE TO AND OBTAIN ALL PERMITS, LICENSES, AND ALL GOVERNMENT REQUIREMENTS. §
2. FINAL INSPECTION AND APPROVAL BY FIRE MARSHAL AND ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.
3. CUTTING OF STRUCTURAL AND/OR ARCHITECTURAL MEMBERS TO BE DONE ONLY WITH THE WRITIEN APPROVAL OF THE E
ARCHITECT AND A FL 'REGISTERED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. g 2
4, PIPE ROUTING SHOWN SHALL BE USED AND ANY ADDITIONAL OFFSETS OR FITTINGS REQUIRED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION, - g
COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES, AND/OR TO MAINTAIN PROPER CLEARANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED. E .
5. PIPE SHALL BE REAMED AND CLEANED BEFORE ASSEMBLY. 5
6. METHODS OF HANGING AND SUPPORTING PIPING AND HEADERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13. " 9 2
7. PROTECT ALL PENETRATIONS OF SMOKE/FIRE RATED WALLS, FLOORS, ETC. WITH AN APPROVED UL LISTED FIRESTOP SYSTEM. g b E
8. SPRINKLER HEADS ARE TO BE COORDINATED WITH ALL DIFFUSERS, SPEAKERS, LIGHTING FIXTURES, AND CEILING SYSTEMS. g
9.  PROVIDE HEAD GUARDS ON SPRINKLER HEADS IN ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS & OTHER . :
LOCATIONS WHERE SPRINKLERS ARE SUBJECT TO DAMAGE. g E
10.  AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER TEMPERATURE RATINGS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13.
11, ALL COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED BY UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORIES (UL) AND/OR APPROVED BY FACTORY MUTUAL (FM) 5
FOR USE WITH FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS. :
12, ALL COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE MAXIMUM SYSTEM PRESSURE, 250 PSI MINIMUM. s
13, VALVES ON THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM TO BE ELECTRICALLY SUPERVISED. TYPE AND EXACT LOCATION OF FLOW,
PRESSURE, AND SUPERVISORY SWITCHES SHALL BE COORDINATED BETWEEN THE DIFFERENT RESPONSIBLE TRADES. &
14.  ALL FIRE ALARM & DETECTION AND POWER WIRING SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED UNDER THE ELECTRICAL DMSION. COORDINATE '
ALL FIRE ALARM, DETECTION, AND ELECTRICAL ITEMS WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR AND ENSURE PROPER INSTALLATION. g
15.  PROVIDE SPRINKLERS ABOVE AND BELOW EXPOSED DUCTWORK OR OBSTRUCTIONS 4 FEET OR LARGER. g
16.  SPRINKLERS TO BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER—OF-TILE IN ALL AREAS WITH ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILES WHERE PRACTICAL. &
17. PROVIDE HYDRAULIC DESIGN INFORMATION SIGNS AT EACH SYSTEM RISER. :
18.  PROVIDE STOCK OF SPARE SPRINKLERS AND HEAD WRENCH(S) IN A MOUNTED CABINET AS REQUIRED. g
19.  SYSTEM(S) SHALL BE HYDROSTATICALLY TESTED ACCORDING TO NFPA 13 AT 200 PSI FOR A MINIMUM 2 HOURS OR 50 PSI
ABOVE THE SYSTEM WORKING PRESSURE IF THE SYSTEM WORKING PRESSURE EXCEEDS 150 PSI. S
UNDERGROUND FIRE MAIN NOTES
1. IF SHOWN, EXISTING/OTHER UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY. [T IS THE INSTALLING CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO FIELD
COORDINATE, LOCATE AND VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF ALL EXISTING/OTHER UTILITIES WHETHER SHOWN OR NOT.
2. A MINIMUM OF TWO (2) FULL BUSINESS DAYS BEFORE DIGGING, INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL
AT 811 OR 800-432-4770 TO REQUEST A LOCATE TICKET.
3. ALL WORK PERFORMED WITHIN AN EASEMENT OR THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAY REQUIRES A SEPARATE PERMIT ISSUED BY "
THE CITY ENGINEER. Z
4. ALL FIRE MAIN PIPING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 30" OF COVER FROM GRADE IN UNPAVED AREAS, 36" OF COVER UNDER 2
DRIVEWAYS, ROADS, PAVED AREAS, ETC. PIPING SHALL BE PROTECTED UNTIL WORK IS COMPLETED. Q
5. ALL FIRE MAIN PIPING TO BE INSTALLED AND ANCHORED PER NFPA 13 & NFPA 24. MECHANICAL JOINT FITTINGS THROUGHOUT.
6.  UTILITY CROSSINGS AND SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH F.AC. 62-555, FDEP AND LOCAL
WATER PURVEYOR/UTILITY COMPANY REQUIREMENTS.
7. AFTER INSTALLATION, ALL RODS, BOLTS, NUTS, WASHERS AND CLAMPS TO BE CLEANED AND THOROUGHLY COATED WITH
BITUMINOUS OR OTHER ACCEPTABLE CORROSSION—-RETARDING MATERIAL.
8.  THOROUGHLY FLUSH ALL UNDERGROUND MAIN AND LEAD-INS PER NFPA AND THE LOCAL WATER PURVEYOR REQUIREMENTS.
9.  ALL PIPING SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED AT 200 PSI FOR 2 HOURS, OR AT LEAST 50 PSI IN EXCESS OF THE MAXIMUM
STATIC PRESSURE WHEN THE MAXIMUM STATIC PRESSURE IS IN EXCESS OF 150 PSI.
10.  SCHEDULE TESTING OF BACKFLOW PREVENTER (IF APPLICABLE).
11.  ALL WIRING, PAINTING/PRIMING, SODDING, LANDSCAPE, PATCHING, ETC. SHALL BE BY OTHERS.
12.  RETURN ALL TEST PAPERS AND DIMENSIONED "AS-BUILT" PLANS INDICATING ANY FIELD CHANGES TO THE ENGINEER .
=
-
3
g
TO WET-PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
1ST FLOOR: +18,000 SQ. FT.
FUTURE 2ND FLOOR: +18,000 SQ. FT.
TOTAL AREA: +36,000 SQ. FT.
w z
ELECTRIC ALARM BELL Orx o
ON OUTSIDE WALL i w
(WIRING BY OTHERS) >0 | = &
=Zg§| 02
| <0 2% O
PRESSURE. GAUGE - OOt | B
\SPARE HEAD BOX { < - < . - O O
MOUNTED ON WALL hE o
Fz5S | W
\(\ Z = 3% - &
FLOW SWITCH -~ N O < °% O <
o) J — m
1— \(‘J =Z o
2" BUTTERFLY VALVE W/ TS =D
) Wl @) L
= =g | &
< L
* 4 s 2 . 4, k'S ¥ . : * ﬁ i
£ p i b B =z
. P : o
i = &
B\L SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET 3 3]
& a
NOTE: DATE:
1. ALL FIRE ALARM AND POWER WIRING BY OTHERS.

NOVEMBER 5, 2012
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PROJECT FOLDER:
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RISER DETAIL

SCALE: ¥'=
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EXISTING
BATHROOMS

FUTURE EXPANSION

COVERED WALK-WAY

HAZARD:
DESIGN DENSITY:
DESIGN AREA:
HOSE  ALLOWANCE:
|FLE:

LIGHT HAZARD

10 GPM/SQ FT
1,000 SQ FT

100 GPM

267912 1st Floor.WXF
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FIRE PROTECTION PLAN
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NON-COMBUSTIBLE
DRVE THRU CANOPY
NO A/S REQUIRED

PER NFPA 13, 8.15.7.2

FIRST FLOOR

SCALE: %"=1"-0"

=

STAIRS
0 ¢ 8 16'
™™ ™ e azmeseerns

FIRE

PROTECTION
MAIN ELECT.
DISCONNECT

__FIRE SPRINKLER RISER
- SEE DETAL FP-1

_FUTURE EXPANSION

NOTES:

1. CEILING HEIGHTS 10'—5" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

2. PIPE ELEVATION 11'—1" AFF UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

MAIN OFFICE:
522 STOCKTON STREET
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32204

PHONE: (904) 387-7973
FAX: (904) 394—7261
WEBSITE: WWW.WWGFP.COM

GAINESVILLE BRANCH:
2500 N.E. 18TH TERRACE

GAINESVILLE, FL 32609
PHONE: (352) 380-0317
FAX: (352) 378-1454

Certificate of Authorization No. 4983
- FABRICATION - FIRE ALARM - CLEAN AGENT - ELECTRICAL - TELE/DATA COMMUNICATIONS - ACCESS CONTROLS/CCTV - FIBER OPTICS - A/V
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DATE:
NOVEMBER 5, 2012

JOB NO:
FP—-267912

DRAWN BY: | CHECKED BY:
A.D.K. N.J.0.

PROJECT FOLDER:
FP—267912

SPRINKLER SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
SYMBSIZE| FINISH | STYLE MAKE MODEL |PART #| TEMP |K—FACT NOTES TOTAL
@ | % |CHROME| REC. PEND | VIKING | MICROFAST | VK317 | 155F | 56 | QUICK RESPONSE, HIGH PRESSURE | 134
O || BRaSS | UPRIGHT | VIKING | MICROFAST | VK315 | 155F | 56 | QUICK RESPONSE, HIGH PRESSURE 4
fst FLOOR TOTAL SPRINKLERS: 138
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HAZARD: LIGHT HAZARD

IDESIGN DENSITY: .10 GPM/SQ FT
DESIGN AREA: 2,000* SQ FT
HOSE ALLOWANCE: 100 GPM
|FILE: 267912 2nd Floor WXF

e
*AREA INCREASED 30% PER NFPA 11.2.3.2.4
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SLOPE DOWN TO HEAD N
(L SEE DETAIL THIS gIGPE ¢
FIRE PROTECTION PLAN ATTIC/MEZZANINE 16

SCALE: %"=1'-0"

SCALE: %"=1'-0"

BUILDING SECTION A-A

SCALE: %"=1"-0"

SCALE: J"=1'-0"

NOTES:

1. CEILING IN MECHANICAL/IT ROOMS 10'—0" AFF UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

2. MAIN PIPING 10'—8" AFF UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

MAIN OFFICE:
522 STOCKTON STREET

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32204
PHONE: (904) 387-7973
FAX: (904) 394—7261
WEBSITE: WWW. WWGFP.COM

CAINESVILLE BRANCH:
2500 N.E. 18TH TERRACE
GAINESVILLE, FL 32609
PHONE: (352) 380-0317

FAX: (352) 378—1454

Certificate of Authorization No. 4893

- FABRICATION - FIRE ALARM - CLEAN AGENT - ELECTRICAL - TELE/DATA COMMUNICATIONS - ACCESS CONTROLS/CCTV - FIBER OPTICS - A/V

FIRE PROTECTION

REVISIONS

BY

DATE

NO.

-
-

BELMONT ACADEMY FOR
MOUNTAIN TOP MINISTRIES
5037 STATE ROAD 240
LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32024
FIRE PROTECTION PLAN
SECOND FLOOR

5
e 5
SPRINKLER SYMBOL DESCRIPTION § §
@ wd
SYMB SIZE| FINISH |  STYLE MAKE MODEL |PART #| TEMP [K-FACT NOTES TOTAL gATE. =
® | %" |CHROME | REC. PEND VIKING MICROFAST | VK317 | 155F | 5.6 QUICK RESPONSE, HIGH PRESSURE 8 NOVEMBER 5, 2012
® |1 |cHROME| REC. PEND | VIKING | MICROFAST | VK317 | 200°F | 56 | QUICK RESPONSE, HIGH PRESSURE 21 Jg‘; “02‘ 67912
O | x| BRASS | UPRIGHT VIKING MICROFAST | vk315 | 200F | 58 QUICK RESPONSE, HIGH PRESSURE 190 DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY-
A.D.K. N.J.O.
PROJECT FOLDER:
FP—267912
2nd FLOOR TOTAL SPRINKLERS: 219 F P_3
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and may not be used, copied or reproduced in whole or in part for use on or incorporated within any other job without specific and individual authorization by the architect.

These drawings, as instruments of service, are the sole property of the architect,

u\34 @

Building SECTION

SCALE: 3/l6" = I'-@"

FG. SHINGLES OVER 3@* FELT, TINTAGGED TO

5/8" CDX OR 0SB SHEATHING, SECURED TO STL.
PURLING W/ "2 X I%" 8D/ST &M5 @ 4" OC. EDGES
8" OC, FIELD - TYPICAL TO.

24'-2" EAVE HEIGHT

STEEL BUILDING FRAMING ¢ PURLING AS PER /
ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING SHOP DRAWNGS >

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR FASCIA
AND SOFFIT MATERIALS

METAL BUILDING SIDING ON METAL BLDG
STEEL PURLING A PER SHOP DUWGS

.

Roof Eave DETAIL

SCALE: 11" = |'-0"

(N S

dele o o —— e D — . — —

©Q05131-33 STEEL STUDS @ le" OC, W/ MATCHING TRACK
REFER TO SHEET D5, STANDARD METAL FRAMING DETAILS

EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS PER UL.
DESIGN U465 - SEE DETAIL ON SHEET &DI

General Roofing NOTES:
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® PROVIDE STEEL DECKING: 6C22 CONFORM W/ 32/4 WELD PATTERN
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s 8' OC, TYPICAL THROUGH OUT o
- - H"“'\. !
7 o VL £ ]
o % N |
// / N :
/ N\ | SERVICE CATWALK - REFER TO PLAM FOR EXTENT
i e T i) \ . W/ PIPE RAILING ¢ EXPN'D MTL DECK - SEE DETAIL
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= :‘_f_.s‘__— i
s I | I : 12o'-2"
< I | I | /7[ B
3 L & | i2'-2" | 25'-0" : 25'-0" 1 e . 25'-@"
| | I I A7 S
| ® | | 7 - - 7 \
/ \
| | i I I ir“ \eD 2/
| II | } /
I 4 i = \\ .r; | I—1
I I 1 ' x l P
1 I ﬁ 1 L I‘\ 4
I T l"I"I T ! : I o ™
I g I | I i | LIISII 36"I |
9 | Sk = AU =_‘==,-====-===m——=====----‘======I== R e e B ——_=I===========c==———x============ﬂ--=====4====== e [ S [ e et T ==
N | 1™ " PrROPOSED CEILING LOCATION | | | ! ]
& a I l 1 | : |
|
| i | | | | |
| I I I I 4" SMOOTH STEELED TROULLED CONC. SLAB, W/ I !
' | | | 6X6, 10/ WM, DBL'D AT 8LAB EDGE, PER PLAN .
| I W/ FIBERMESH REINFORCING, OVER & ML PLASTIC :
I ! | I ! SHEETING, ON CLEAN, WELL COMPACTED SAND FILL |
| 3 I I [ | TERMITE TREATED ; sl
| "
I I I I NOTE! !
| I | | LAP EDGES OF 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER MN. 6" - :
' | SEAL ALL JOINTS, TEARS AND PIPING PENETRATIONS I
| 1 I WITH DUCT TAPE $
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24 OCT 20212 - PLYWD. ROCF DECK

REVISIONS

ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN SOFTWARE

_ E
=

SELMONT AaCADEM

CR. 2490, COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA'

NEW LEARNING FACILITY for

DECK REQUIREMENTS:
ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE FASTENED TO SOLIDLY SHEATHED DECKS.

SLOPE:

ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE USED ONLY ON ROOCF SLOPES OF 2:12

OR GREATER FOR ROCF SLOPES FROM 2:12 TO 4:12, DBL. UNDERLAYMENT
1S REQUIRED.

UNDERLAYMENT:

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, UNDERLAYMENT SHALL CONFORM W/ ASTM D 226,
TYPE |, OR ASTM D 4869, TYFE I

SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET:
SELF ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN SHALL COMPLY W/ ASTM D 1972.

ASPHALT SHINGLES:

ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL HAVE SELF SEAL STRIPS OR BE INTERLOCKING,
AND COMPLY WITH ASTM D 225 OR ASTM D 24&2.

FASTENERS:

FASTENERS FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE GALVANIZED, STAINLESS
STEEL, ALUMINUM OR COFPFER ROOCFING NAILS, MINIMUM 12 GAUGE SHANK WITH
A MINIMUM 3/8 INCH DIAMETER HEAD, OF A LENGTH TO PENETRATE THROUGH
THE ROCFING MATERIAL AND A MINIMUM 2/4" INTO THE ROCF SHEATHING.
WHERE THE SHEATHING |18 LESS THAN 3/4" THICK, THE NAILS SHALL FPENETRATE
THROUGH THE SHEATHING.

ATTACHMENT:

ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE SECURED TO THE ROOF WITH NOT LESS THAN
FOUR FASTENERS PER STRIP SHINGLE OR TWO FASTENERS FPER INDIVIDUAL
SHINGLE. WHERE ROOFS LOCATED IN BASIC WIND $PEED OF li@ MPH OR
GREATER, SPECIAL METHODS OF FASTENING ARE REQUIRED. UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED, ATTACHMENT OF ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL CONFORM
WiITH ASTM D 2lel OR M-DC FPA 1217-95.

UNDERLATYMENT APPLICATION:
FOR ROOF SLOPES FORM 2:12 TO 4:12, UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF TWO LATERS APPLIED AS FOLLOWS:
L. 8TARTING AT THE EAVE, A 19 INCH §TRIP OF UNDERLAYMENT 8HALL BE
APPLIED PARALLEL WITH THE EAVE AND FASTENED SUFFICIENTLY TO
STAY IN PLACE.

2. STARTING AT THE EAVE, 2& INCH WIDE STRIPS OF UNDERLAYMENT FELT
SHALL BE APPLIED OVERLAPFING SUCCESSIVE SHEETS 19 INCHES AND
FASTENED SUFFICIENTLY TO STAY IN PLACE.

FOR ROCF SLOFED 4:12 AND GREATER, UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT FELT APPLIED AS FOLLOWS:
STARTING AT THE EAVE, UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE APPLIED SHINGLE
FASHION PARALLEL TO THE EAVE, LAPPED 2 INCHES, AND FASTENED
SUFFICIENTLY TO STAY IN PLACE.

BASE AND CAP FLASHINGS:

BASE AND CAP FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/ MFGR'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. BASE FLASHING SHALL BE EITHER CORROSION
RESISTANT METAL OF MINIMUM NOMINAL THICKNESS @219 INCH OR MINERAL
SURFACE ROLL ROCFING WEIGHING A MINIMUM OF 11 LBS PER 122 SQUARE
FEET. CAP FLASHING SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT METAL OF MINIMUM
NOMINAL THICKNESS OF 2219 INCH.

VALLEYS:

VALLEY LININGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/ MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE APPLYING ASPHALT SHINGLES. VALLEY
LININGS OF THE FOLLOUWING TYPES SHALL BE PERMITTED.

L. OFPEN VALLEYS LINED WITH METAL: THE VALLETY LINING SHALL BE
AT LEAST 16" WIDE AND OF ANY OF THE CORROSION RESISTANT METALS
IN FBC TABLE 1B27392.

2. OFPEN VALLEYS: VALLEY LINING OF TWO PLIES OF MINERAL SURFACE
ROLL ROCFING SHALL BE PERMITTED. THE BOTTOM LAYER SHALL BE 18
INCHES AND THE TOP LAYER A MINIMUM OF 36 INCHES WIDE.

3. CLOSED VALLEYS: VALLEY LINING 8HALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

. BOTH TYPES | AND 2 ABOVE, COMBINED.

2. ONE PLY OF SMOOTH ROLL ROOFING AT LEAST 3& INCHES WIDE AND
COMPLYING WITH AST D 224.

3. SPECIALTY UNDERLAYMENT AT LEAST 2& INCHES WIDE 4 COMPLYING
WITH AST™ D 197@.

NOTE | | |

ROCF SHINGLES SHALL BE OF THE FOLLOWING MANUFACURERS AND MODELS:

TAMKO ROOFING

GAF MATERIALS ELK PREMIUM
CORPORATION

PRODUCTS ROOFING
GLASS-SEAL AR ROYAL SOVEREIGN RAISED PROFILE #
ELITE GLASS-BEAL AR MARGUIS PRESTIQUE HIGH DEFINITION #
HERITAGE 30 AR WEATHER MAX PRESTIQUE 25 *
HERITAGE 40 AR SLATELINE PRESTIQUE 30 #
HERITAGE 50 AR GRAND CANTON PRESTIGUE | 35°
GRAND SEQUOIA PRESTIQUE | °
TAMKO REQUIRED COUNTRY MANSION PRESTIQUE PLUS ©
NAILS/SHINGLE = 4 COUNTRY ESTALES PRESTIQUE GALLERY COLLECTION®
TIMBERLINE 202 CAPSTONE ©
TIMBERLINE SELECT 42
TIMBERLINE ULTRA
ELK REQUIRED
SENTINEL NAILS/SHINGLE = 4
GAF REQUIRED ¥ =5 NALS
NAILS/SHINGLE = 4 °= 6 NAILS

THESE SHINGILES MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM D-3le! TYFE | MODIFIED
TO 120 MPH WINDS ¢ FBC TAS 102, USING THE SPECIFIED NAILS

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

PLYWOOD ROIOF DIAPHRAGM:

. ROOF DIAPHRAGM SHALL COMPLY WITH THE DESIGN RECOMMENDATIONS
OF "AP.A. DESIGN/CONSTRUCTION GUIDE - DIAPHRAGMS" AND THE LOCAL

BUILDING CODE.

2. PLYWOOD ROCF DECKING SHALL BE 19/32" MINIMUM THICKNESS, CDX TYPE
AND SHALL IBE CONTINUOUS OVER TWO OR MORE SPANS, WITH FACE GRAIN
PERPENDICULAR TO THE SUPPORTS.

3. CONNECT PLYWOOD DIAPHRAGM TO STRUCTURE WITH 1@d GALV.

NAILS, SPACIED AT &" OC. MAX. AT SUPPORTED EDGES AND AT &" OC. ALONG
THE INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.

GABLE ENDS NAIL SPACING SHALL BE 4" ON CENTERS MAXIMUM,

4. INSPECTIONS: COMPLY WITH THE LOCAL BUILDING CODE AND OTHER
REQUIREMENITS FOR INSFPECTIONS (BY THE COUNTY, CITY, ARCHITECT OR
ENGINEER) OF SPECIFIED COMPONENTS OF THE ROCF STRUCTURE REQUIRING

INSPECTIONS:.

i

2+ (0 S
AR0007005

FL 32055

B 1758 NW Brown Rd.

B Laoke City,

PAUL
GEISLER

NICHOLAS
ARCHITECT

N.C.A.R.B. Certified g 386/365—4355

JOINT VENTURED WITH

© WILLIAM MYERS
DESIGN

P.O. BOX 1613
LAKE CITY, FL. 32068

(386) 758-8406

will@willmyers.net
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within any other job without specific and individual authorization by the architect.

These drawings, as instruments of service, are the sole property of the architect, and may not be used, copied or reproduced in whole or in part for use on or incorpor
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OC. - SECURE W/ 8d NAILS # 4" OC.
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DBL. 8" MTL STUID SUB-FASCIA, §

SHAPED AS SHOMN - STAGGER

BUTT JOINTS, MINL 24" A\
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| TRUSS SHOP DWGS @ 24" OC,
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Canopy Entry Roof SEC.

ANCHOR TRUSSES TO STEEL BEAM
W/ 2 "SIMPSON" H25a, EACH - WELDED
TO STL. BM. AND TRUSS, EACH END

ANCHOR STEEL BEAM TO STEEL
BEAM SEAT W/ 4-5/8"¢ X 3" MB,
NUTS ¢ 2"¢ WASHERS

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINS
FOR TRIM ¢ FINISH DETAILS

SCALE: 3/4" = I'-@"

C

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES
CFMF TRUSSES: (DELEGATED ENGINEERED SHOP DRAVING REQUIRED)

l. TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED, SIGNED AND SEALED BY A FLORIDA
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, WHO SHALL BE ASSIGNED A% A
DELEGATED ENGINEER FOR THE CONTRACTOR. THE DELEGATED ENGINEER
DESIGN AND INDICATE ON THE SHOP DRAWINGS ALL TRUSS COMPONENTS,
TEMPORARY BRACING, BRIDGING, HARDWARE, METAL HANGERS, ANCHORS

AND METAL SHAPES AS REQUIRED BY DESIGN OR A% INDICATED ON THE PLANS.
ALL METAL PARTS TO BE GALVANIZED.

2. TRUSS DESIGNER ENGINEER SHALL INDICATE THE NET WIND

UPLIFT REACTIONS FOR EACH TRUSS AND GIRDER TRUSS. EACH TRUSS SHALL
BE STRAPPED TO THE SUPPORT WITH A HURRICANE STRAP (AS PER DETAIL ON
PLAN). THE SIZE OF STRAP AND AMOUNT OF NAILS SHALL BE SELECTED BASED
ON THE UPLIFT DATA OF THE STRAP AND THE TRUSS SHOP DRAUWINGS.

PLYWOOD ROOF DIAPHRAGM:

. ROOF DIAPHRAGM SHALL COMPLY WITH THE DESIGN RECOMMENDATIONS
OF "AP.A. DESIGN/CONSTRUCTION GUIDE - DIAPHRAGMS" AND THE LocAL
BUILDING CODE.

2. PLYWOOD ROOF DECKING SHALL BE 19/32" MINIMUM THICKNESS, CDX TYPE
AND SHALL BE CONTINUOUS OVER TWO OR MORE SPANS, WITH FACE GRAIN
PERPENDICULAR TO THE SUPPORTS.

3. CONNECT PLYWOOD DIAPHRAGM TO STRUCTURE WITH 10d GALY.
NAILS, SPACED AT 6" OC. MAX. AT SUPPORTED EDGES AND AT 6" OC. ALONG
THE INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.

GABLE ENDS NAIL SPACING SHALL BE 4" ON CENTERS MAXIMUM.

4. INSPECTIONS: COMPLY WITH THE LOCAL BUILDING CODE AND OTHER
REQUIREMENTS FOR INSPECTIONS (BY THE COUNTY, CITY, ARCHITECT OR
ENGINEER) OF SPECIFIED COMPONENTS OF THE ROOF STRUCTURE REQUIRING
INSPECTIONS.

STRUCTURAL STEEL: (SHOP DRAWINGS REQUIRED)

. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL TO BE DOMESTIC ASTM. A-36 ( Fy=3e Ksl)

AND DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST AlSC. "SFECIFICATION FOR
THE DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR
BUILDINGS" AND THE AlSC. CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE.

2. STEEL TUBES TO BE DOMESTIC STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM.
A-500 GRADE B (Fy=46 K5

TUBE AND PIPE COLUMNS TO BE CONCRETE FILLED WITH VENT HOLES TOP,
MIDDLE AND BOTTOM.

3. ALL COLUMN BASE AND CAP PLATES SHALL BE 3/4" THICK ( UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED). WIDTH AND LENGTH AS REQUIRED FOR PROFER BOLTING
AND AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND DETAILS.

4. ALL UELDING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AlWS. LATEST
"STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE - STEEL". CLEAN AND RUSTPROOE ALL FIELD
WELDS WITH HEAVY DUTY RUSTPROOFING PAINT.

5. ALL CONNECTIONS TO BE FIELD AND SHOP WELDED AND TO
DEVELOP MEMBER IN SHEAR

6. SPLICE LOCATIONS TO BE REVIEWED BY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.
1. STEEL BEARING ON STEEL TO BE WELDED THERETO.

NOTE!

REFER TO SHEET F.| FOR GENERAL STRUCTURAL
INFORMATIONAL NOTES AND DESIGN CRITERIA

[
8% /4" STEEL PLATE SHAPED AS SHOUN
1 FULLY WELDED TO Wi2x21 STL. BM, W/
4 - 2/6" X 1" SLOTTED HOLES
[ —-ﬁ [ o - .| L—_:_—
= oS
& = @l (&
3f 1yl I3
o t F_i £ =] ’_ = ————
\— GABLE END STL. BM. W/ 4 - 13/l6"

HOLES WITH 4 - 3/4"6A325 STL. BOLTS
NUTS ¢ WASHERS

|

- I" LAP BEARING

Wi@x25
1
.
_

i:\
3

2M. to BM.
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PROJECT CONTACTS
ARCHITECT BUILDING DEPARTMENT GENERAL CONTRACTOR CIVIL ENGINEERING
NICHOLAS PAUL GEISLER, ARCHITECT RANDY JONES (BUILDING OFFICIAL) JIM ZUBER DAVID WINSBERG
1758 NW BROWN ROAD COLUMBIA COUNTY ALL SEASONS PLANNING, INC. WINSBERG, INC.
LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32055 BUILDING & ZONING P. 0. BOX 1530 P. 0. BOX 2815
P. 386.365.4355 135 NE HERNANDO AVE LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056
E. npgeisler@gmail.com

LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32055
P. 386.758.1008
F. 386.758.2160

FL REG. AR0007005

DESIGN DATA / BUILDING CODES:

BUSINESS OCCUPANCY: GROUP 'E'- EDUCATIONAL
MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY: 720 PERSONS

MEANS OF EGRESS CAPACITY: 150 PER 3/0 DOOR. MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE: < 125'
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE VI, PROTECTED (SPRINKLERED)

PROPOSED AREA: 18,000 FT2 TOTAL CONDITIONED SPACE

PROPOSED HEIGHT: 2 STORIES

BUILDING IS NOTIN A FLOOD ZONE

BUILDING IS NOTIN THE HIGH VELOCITY HURRICANE ZONE
BUILDING IS NOT IN THE WIND-BORNE DEBRIS REGION

SCOPE OF WORK HAS BEEN DESIGNED AND SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH THESE APPLICABLE CODES:
Florida Building Code, Building (FBC-B) 2010 Edition

P. 386.755.3608

E. im@allseasonsplanning.com
CGC 1517099

SITE MAP

LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056
P. 386.755.7449

E. david@winsberginc.om
PE # 68463

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

JIM KILL

CONSULTING ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
8840 N. FLORIDA AVE.

TAMPA, FLORIDA 33604-1416

P. 813.936.0796

E. ceg@tampabay.rr.com
#EB-0007712

—— PROJECT LOCATION

Py cog

SUV Zlegier Terrace
Py doysig

Winston P \&7)
[
Columbia City L
Elementary &
School Ty

A

Columbia
Baptist Church

Florida Building Code, Mechanical (FBC-M)

2010 Edition

i

Florida Building Code, Fule Gas (FBC-FG)

2010 Edition

Florida Building Code, Plumbing (FBC-P)

2010 Edition

Florida Building Code, Existing Building (FBC-EB)

2010 Edition

Florida Fire Prevention Code (FFPC)

Latest Edition

@)

National Electrical Code (NEC)

Latest Edition

PER FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2010, SECTION 1609.2 (FOR ENCLOSED SIMPLE DIAPHRAGM
BUILDINGS WITH FLAT, HIPPED AND GABLE-SHAPED ROOFS HAVING A MEAN ROOF HEIGHT NOT

UPPER HALF OF A HILL OR ESCARPMENT 60FT IN EXPOSURE B, 30FT IN EXPOSURE C AND >10% -

SLOPE AND UNOBSTRUCTED UPWIND FOR 50x HEIGHT OR 1 MILE WHICHEVER IS LESS.)

EXCEEDING THE LEAST HORIZONTAL DIMENSION OF THE BUILDING OR 60 FT; NOT SITED ON THE i
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HVAC. PLUMBING ENGINEERING
JOHN WELLS

CONSULTING ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.

8365 GUNN HIGHWAY
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33626-1608
P. 813.448.0225

E. jwells@cea-engineers.com
#EB 0003962

LAKE CITY, FL 32056
(386) 758-8406

will@willmyers.net

JOB NUMBER

2K1223a
DATE:
21 SEPT 2012

COVER

i L]
8 o
o B o NE
E3 =3-Fs
g5 LR
bl v 1 88
55 MDD s
U}‘ o Q\O
-3 -
o ° Zﬁ
8
e N
30
o
E;E
25
0o
in X
r3e
- RN
P
QoL §
T
O GO0«
Z e
<<
J
=
JOINT VENTURED WITH
OWILLIAM MYER.S
DESIGN. NC.
P.O. BOX 1513




o
—
o
3]
0|loc
— Z|N
— - - - = = = = = — = S O [
o — — \x CT) 0
,’, — . % > 2
» S w Q.
. = = — = . 7]
=== \\\ D: (73]
Ft .
P — —
A = = = = — — — = — = — — — — S
. r— - — —_— —
P = —
,E = = = ""\\ ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN SOFTWARE
e —
— =
) S
-

= — = = = =N
o = = = = \\\
" P —— - = = = = = —— = R
U

— =
.
Pt
= = = = = .
P S
i .,
W o ——c ¥
A —
o — S
P = = — n
Jr < — =, 0
= N
\
= 1‘\
- - = = - = = .,

.
— My, — — - — 8 —
. e S
s
é_ N,
v =
/ |
fa

/A
1
1
1
[

\
LY

FOR

E

5037 SR 240, LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32024

24'-0"
ELMO

MOUNTAINTORP MINISTIRES

= e ; : o & " irati the architect.
These drowings, os instruments of service, are the scle preperty of the architect, and may not be used, copied or reproduced in whele or in part for use on or incorporated within any other job Without specific and individual aquthorization by the

[ TREPr ([
= L] ; l zl& s
. I gmnl l 7 I nun|l % : .
) | i | | | i 5
5 £ 1|||nm..ﬁu1||num||||.uilll:lmnuﬁiiffuunuuIH‘i?ilmHll“Hlllllllil“lll”ﬁl’ii T e e L L ] i T T _‘_D D— T O [ I D O A T T D [I'_ T llU-iHiiiiiiii'ﬂlllll"lIHHIIIIH_IIIlliﬁii_iiﬁii“‘i’imilnmllumlln|||llnmllmriiiiiiiiiiiﬁiiiu_mm| E
[J.I1l.i|||||.||||!.11||.|I-11. : 2 — 2 5o e s o s = _v e o o - " - = = - : . = . . °
& === S | .. e D _ . =)
E ; - - == o == : e t ; - — .- :
_ g
NORTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 316" = 10"
] § g g 1]
g el B
. o =5S
___________________________________ =2 - <8
e et ol R e e e T o e e e S =] B 1 Bg
—— “ -—:—; E - gj%%
=1 WA F T/ T TR _‘_,é = = = = x\\\ OF o 2 ©
é = \\\ & 2 ;
ZIL = = = — \\\\\ ﬂ' o |—4
¥ = =N
/I == = = e \\\\ : 0
= = = —— = = = = %8
Ve = = = Am\ gg N
Il 1\ E J N
v = N i
Sq: ,II — = = = = \\‘\ 12 r
; e = £it
- i — == 2 -y
fl_}_' == ===t n g
e ——y h
r— - = = =48
= = = = = = B um
,,f - = = = = N3
/ = = =N LWL
Z = - | <C LIJiE
,II = — — x %ﬂ-g:g
= = — — == . wT®
[,’ = — = \:‘_____‘_ g 68.;
. P NG ©
. = = = <4
ﬁ | “~ F a - / | =
2 N N 9
< <! . = /
< 3 \\ | i | || ||
JOINT VENTURED WITH
o OWILLIAM MYERS
P NC.
| P.O. BOX 1513
% LAKE CITY, FL 32056
- - . (386) 758-8406
_ (=] will@willmyers.net
:3 =l — — ;-:\r‘
0" X 8-0" 4'-0" X 6'-0"
= 40" X 6-0" 4-0" X 60 . -
j D E? % E % £ E D D
i NNE e
o™~ b~ /,
& J D : [N TlE SR Y Y 5
ﬂm’“iii“{””{“i“ii“”““;'l““““”“““”[“"ﬁ‘liiiiil”“““I“”Im“.‘Ir“;;“ii“.”””““” . . . ARRAAATARRARRURRA RN RRNARRARRARARR R AR} LTI ; ii.i“IIHIIIIIIII[IIIII TIIITIIT I.||T‘.[IIII!IIIIII]1llllll:Iil.lIIIIIIIIIIIIllllIIII T | o O OO OO
: | X H H e 1 JOB NUMBER
TS - 2K1223a
TH ELEVATION :
Sgu ELEV/ 3,1591..0- SEIE DRIVE CANOPY DESIGN & DETAILS ) DATE:
ol 31 JUL 2012
SHEET NUMBER
MOUNTAINTOP MINISTRIES A 1
WORLDWIDE .
OF 4 SHEETS

NOTE: ALL DRAWINGS NOT TO BE SCALED, WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS
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These drawings, as instruments of service, are the sole property of the architect, and may not be used, copied or reproduced in whole or in part for use on or incorporated within any other job without specific and individual authorization by the architect.

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES
GENERAL:

I.  THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO SHOW THE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT,
DESIGN AND EXTENT OF THE WORK AND ARE PARTIALLY DIAGRAMMATIC.
THEY ARE NOT INTENDED TO BE SCALED FOR ROUGH-IN MEASUREMENTS, OR
TO SERVE AS SHOP DRAWINGS OR PORTIONS THEREOF.

2. ALL DETAILS AND SECTIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED
TO BE TYPICAL AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO APPLY TO ANY SIMILAR
SITUATION ELSEWHERE ON THE PROJECT, EXCEPT WHERE A DIFFERENT DETAIL
OR SECTION 1S SHOWN.

3, PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR AND ALL THE
SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL GRADES, LINES, LEVELS, DIMENSIONS
AND COORDINATE EXISTING CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE WITH THE PLANS
AND SPECIFICATIONS, THEY SHALL REPORT ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR ERRORS
IN THE ABOVE TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL LAY OUT THEIR WORK
FROM ESTABLISHED REFERENCE POINTS AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL LINES,
ELEVATIONS AND MEASUREMENTS IN CONNECTION WITH THEIR WORK.

4. IF ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS APPEAR IN THE DRAWINGS, GENERAL
NOTES OR OTHER DOCUMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF SUCH OMISSION OR ERROR PRIOR TO PROCEEDING
WITH ANY WORK WHICH APPEARS IN QUESTION. IN THE EVENT OF THE
CONTRACTOR'S FAILING TO GIVE SUCH AN ADVANCED NOTICE, HE SHALL BE
HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESULTS OF ANY SUCH ERRORS OR OMISSIONS
AND THE COST OF RECTIFYING THE SAME.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS TOGETHER WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL AND OTHER TRADE DRAWINGS AND SHOP DRAWINGS, TO LOCATE
DEPRESSED SLABS, SLOPES, DRAINS, OUTLETS, RECESSES, OPENINGS, BOLT
SETTING, SLEEVES, DIMENSIONS, ETC, NOTIFY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER, IN
WRITING, OF ANY POTENTIAL CONFLICTS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE
WORK.

SHOP DRAWINGS AND DELEGATED ENGINEERING:

I.  ALL SHOP DRAMWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR ARCHITECT'S REVIEW
ONLY AFTER THEY HAVE BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED BY THE CONTRACTOR
FOR CONSTRUCTION METHODS, DIMENSIONS AND OTHER TRADE
REQUIREMENTS, AND STAMPED WITH THE CONTRACTOR'S APPROVAL STAMP.
THE ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR DIMENSIONS, QUANTITIES,
ENGINEERING DESIGN BY DELEGATED ENGINEERS, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS AS A
RESULT OF REVIEWING ANY SHOP DRAWINGS. ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS
MUST BE MADE GOOD BY THE CONTRACTOR, IRRESPECTIVE OF RECEIPT,
CHECKING OR REVIEW OF DRAWINGS BY THE ENGINEER AND EVEN THOUGH
WORK 1S DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUCH DRAWINGS,

2. BEFORE STRUCTURAL INSPECTIONS CAN BE MADE ON A PORTION

OF THE STRUCTURE, ALL RELATED SHOP DRAWINGS, DELEGATED ENGINEERING,
PRODUCT APPROVAL, MANUFACTURER'S DATA AND OTHER RELATED
INFORMATION, MUST BE REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED BY THE ARCHITECT-
OF-RECORD AND APPROVED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT,

3. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL CONTAIN ALL INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE
STRUCTURAL PLANS (RELATED TO THE DELEGATED DESIGN) INCLUDING ALL
DESIGN LOADS, IN ADDITION TO THE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE
DELEGATED ENGINEER'S DESIGN.

4. ARCHITECT WILL REVIEW ALL SUBMITTED SHOP DRAWINGS, PREPARED AND
SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S DELEGATED ENGIPIEER, ONLY

FOR GENERAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT, REQUIRED LOADING

AND COORDINATION WITH THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN,

5.  CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE ARCHITECT TWO SETS OF BLUE
PRINTS OF THE STRUCTURAL SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ARCHITECT REVIEW,
BEFORE STARTING FABRICATION. THE ARCHITECT WILL RETURN ONE MARKED
UP AND STAMPED COPY TO THE CONTRACTOR. THE MARKED-UP COPY SHALL
BE USED TO MAKE THE PRINTS REQUIRED FOR SHOP DRAWING DISTRIBUTION.

CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS:

. THE CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCE

OR PROCEDURES, SAFETY PRECAUTIONS, SHORES, RESHORES, LATERAL
BRACING AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROJECT, ARE THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. OUR SERVICES DO NOT GUARANTEE
NOR ASSURE LIABILITY FOR THE JOB SAFETY, TEMPORARY SHORING AND
BRACING AND THE PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACTOR.

2. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
SAFETY REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2010 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND APPLICABLE
LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS.

3. PROVIDE ALL SHORNG, BRACING AND SHEETING AS REQUIRED FOR
SAFETY, STRUCTURAL STABILITY AND FOR THE PROPER EXECUTION OF THE
WORK. REMOVE WHEN WORK IS COMPLETED.

4.  PROVIDE AND MAINTAN GUARD LIGHTS AT ALL BARRICADES,
RAILINGS, OBSTRUCTIONS N THE STREETS, ROADS OR SIDEWALKS AND ALL
TRENCHES OR PITS ADJAGNT TO PUBLIC WALKS OR ROADS,

5. AT ALL TIMES, PROVIDE PROTECTION AGAINST WEATHER (RAIN,
WIND, STORMS OR THE SU), SO AS TO MAINTAIN ALL WORK, MATERIALS,
APPARATUS AND FIXTURES FREE FROM INJURY OR DAMAGE.

6. AT THE END OF THE DAYS WORK, COVER ALL WORK LIKELY TO BE
DAMAGED. ANY WORK DAMAGED BY FAILURE TO PROVIDE PROTECTION SHALL
%(Ep %E@VED AND REPLACED WITH NEW WORK AT THE CONTRACTOR'S

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY FOR ALL DAMAGES TO ADJACENT
STRUCTURES, SIDEWALKS AND TO STREETS OR OTHER PUBLIC PROPERTY OR
PUBLIC UTILITIES.

STRUCTURAL DESIGN CRITERIA:

. THE DESIGN COMPLIES WTH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2010 FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE - SECTION 1604 AND OTHER REFERENCED CODES AND
SPECIFICATIONS.  ALL CODES AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE LATEST EDITION
AT TIME OF PERMIT.

2. WIND LOAD CRITERIA: RISK CATAGORY: 2, EXPOSURE 'C*

BASED ON ANSI/ASCE 7-10. 2010 FBC 1609-A WIND VELOCITY: Vot = 140 MPH
VasD = 1086 MPH

3. ROOF DESIGN LOADS:
SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOADS: . . . . . .. 20 PSF

SUPERIMPOSED LIVE LOADS: . ... ... 20 PSF
4. FLOOR DESIGN LOADS:
SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOADS: . . ... .. 25 PSF
SUPERIMPOSED LIVE LOADS:
COMMERCIAL L. 50 PSF
BALCONIES/CORRIDORS . . .. .. .. 80 PSF

5. WIND NET UPLIFT:  ARE AS INDICATED ON PLANS

NOTE!

THIS PROJECT 1S TYPE 5 UNPROTECTED
CONSTRUCTION PER 2012 FBC TABLE 523
AND TABLE 602

BUILDING COMPONENTS ¢ CLADDING LOADS
MEAN BUILDING HEIGHT = 300, EXPOSURE "B"
g g Vult vult Vult
112 MPH 20 MPH 130 MPH
I | | zo/s-28 |148/-231 | ns/-218
| |20 | 14/ 04 3% /-220 | le2 /212
|l |52 | w2/ ee | Na/-222 32 / 260
22 (@ | r5/-341 | 42/-45 | "5/ 284
|2 (20 14/ 318 3% / -380 | 160 / -446
2 (50| oo/-282 | la/-336 | 139/ -394
g 3 | | 25/ -513 4o /-6l@ | N5/-16
3 |20 | 14 /-419 Be /-511 | 162 /-612
3 |50 22/-435 | 1o/ -518 132 / -608
4 |© | 218/-236 | ®a/-347 | 2304/ -330
L4 |22 | 228/ -226 | 2477262 | 222/ 310
g 4 |50 195/ -212 232/ -254 | 212/ -228
5 |10 | 218/ 201 289/ -3471 | 304 /-401
5 |20 | 208/-212 | 241/ -324 | 290/ -382
5 |50 | 185 /-246 | 232/-203 | 212/ -343

FOUNDATIONS: (SPREAD FOOTINGS)

l.  FOUNDATIONS ARE DESIGNED TO BEAR ON WELL COMPACTED

GRADE OR CLEAN FILL OF AN AILLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY OF 1,000 PSF
MINMUM.  FOR REQUIRED SOIL BEARING CAPASITIES GREATER THAN 1,000
PSF, A CERTIFIED TESTING LABORATORY SHALL BE ENGAGED BY THE
OWNER TO VERIFY THAT THE REQUIRED BEARING CAPACITY WAS OBTAINED.
SAID SOIL CAPACITY SHALL BE CERTIFIED AND TESTED BY A FLORIDA
REGISTERE'%FOUNDATION ENGINEER, PRIOR TO CASTING OF CONCRETE IN
THE FOOTINGS.

2. NATURAL GRADE (OR FILL) BELOW FOOTINGS SHALL BE
COMPACTED TO % ¥ MODIFIED PROCTOR (ASTM D-1557).

3. TOP OF WALL FOOTINGS TO BE AT THE SAME ELEVATION AS TOP OF
COLUMN PAD FOOTINGS. STEP WALL FOOTING FROM HIGHER COLUMN FOOTING
TO THE LOWER ONE (AS DETAILED ON THE PLANS),

4. BOTTOM OF ALL FOOTINGS TO BE A MINIMUM I'-6" BELOW THE TOP OF
CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE (UNILESS OTHERWISE NOTED) OR MINIMUM '-0"
BELOW FINISHED GRADE, WHICHEWER 15 LOWER. IN THE EVENT THAT THE SLAB
STEPS ON EACH SIDE OF THE FOOTING, THE FOOTING SHALL BE I'-6" BELOW TOP
OF THE LOWER SLAB,

5. REINFORCING IN THE CONTINIUOUS WALL FOOTINGS (MONOLITHIC
AND NON-MONOLITHIC) SHALL BE: SPLICED 40 BAR DIAMETERS MINIMUM AND
SHALL EXTEND CONTINUOUSLY THRU ALL FOOTING PADS.

6. ALL LONGITUDINAL REBARS IN THE CONTINUOUS WALL FOOTINGS,

SHALL BE CONTINUED AT BENTS AND CORNERS BY BENDING THE REBARS 48
BAR DIAMETERS AROUND THE CORNERS OR ADDING MATCHING CORNER BARS,
EXTENDING 46 BAR-DIAMETERS IINTO FOOTING EACH SIDE OF CORNER OR BENT.

7. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE 12" MINIMUM THICKNESS.

. WHEN GEO-TECHNICAL REPORTS ARE PROVIDED, ALL RECOMENDATIONS
OF THE SOILS ENGINEER SHALL BSE FOLLOWED AND THE DESIGN SOIL BEARING
PRESSURE SHALL BE AS RECOMMIENDED IN SUCH REPORTS, AND SUPERCEEDS
PRESSURES INDICATED HEREIN,

CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE:

l.  ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SLABS AND WALKWAYS AS SHOWN

ON THE STRUCTURAL OR ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, SHALL BE FOUR INCHES
THICK MINIMUM REINFORCED WITH 6 X 6 - WI.4 X Wi.4 WELDED WIRE FABRIC
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED).

2. ALL SLABS ON GRADE TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
LATEST )A.C.i - "GUIDE FOR CONCRETE FLOOR AND SLAB CONSTRUCTION® (AC..
- 302IR

3. JOINTS SHALL BE PROVIDED! IN ALL INTERIOR SLABS ON GRADE AT

LOC. INDICATED ON THE PLANS DIVIDING THE SLAB INTO SQUARE PANELS NOT TO
EXCEED 20 X 20 FT. IN SIZE. CAST SLAB IN LONG ALTERNATE STRIPS. PROVIDE
A CONTRACTION JOINT BETWEEN EACH STRIP. SEF PLAN FOR SAW-CUT A
CONTRACTION AND ISOLATION JOIINT DETAILS.

4. PROVIDE SAW-CUT JOINTS AT ALL SIDEWALKS AT A MAXIMUM
?PAC;{NS; OF FIVE FEET ON CENTERS AND ISOLATION JOINTS AT 20 FEET O.C.
U.ON.).

5.  FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED IN LIFTS NOT EXCEEDING I2'

AND COMPACTED TO 98 % MODIFIED PROCTOR (ASTM D-I557) WITHIN A
DISTANCE OF 3 FEET BEYOND ALL FOOTING EDGES. TAKE AT LEAST ONE
DENSITY TEST FOR EACH 1,600 SQ.FT, OF AREA AND 12" BELOW SURFACE. SEND
RESULTS OF THE TEST TO OWNER, ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER,

CONCRETE AND REINFORCING:

. CONCRETE DESIGN AND REINFORCEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
*BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FIOR REINFORCED CONCRETE" (ACI. 3iB -
LATEST EDfTICN.) AND WITH "DETAILS AND DETAILING OF CONCRETE
REINFORCEMENT" - (AC.l. 315 - LATEST EDITION).

2. ALL CONCRETE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH "SPECIFICATIONS FOR
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR BUILDING' (A.C.. 301 - LATEST EDITION).
PRODUCTION OF CONCRETE, DELIVERY, PLACING AND CURING TO BE IN
ACCORD;NCE WITH "HOT WEATHER CONCRETING' (AC.l. 305R - LATEST
EDITION).

3. ALL CONCRETE TO BE REGULAR WEIGHT WITH A DESIGN STRENGTH
OF 3,000 P.S.I. AT 28 DAYS. MAXIMUM SLUMP 5",

4. ALL REINFORCING TO BE NEW BILLET STEEL CONFORMING TO THE

LATEST AST.M. A-615 GRADE 60), FABRICATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRS.,
MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE. AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.C.I. 315
AND CR.S.I. MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE.

5. CONCRETE COVER UNLESS OTHERWISE DETAILED ON DRAWINGS:

FOOTINGS: (BOTTOM). . . . ... ... 3
(TOP & SIDES) .. ... ... 2
SLABS ON GRADE: CENTERED W/SLAB

6. BEAM REINFORCEMENT: LAPPED 36 BAR DIAMETER OR MINIMUM 18

INCHES. BOTTOM BARS SPLICED (ONLY AT SUPPORTS, TOP BARS SPLICED

ONLY AT MID-SPAN. ALL TOP BARS HOOKED AT NONCONTINUOUS EDGES

g U.ON. 3 ALL HOOKS TO BE STANDARD 90 DEGREE HOOKS AS REQUIRED
U.ON.).

7. ADDED REINFORCEMENT: PROVIDE ADDITIONAL CORNER BARS

BENT 36 INCHES MINIMUM EACH WAY AT 'L' AND *T* CORNERS IN OUTER FACES
OF ALL BEAMS TO MATCH ALL HORIZONTAL BAR (TOP, BOTTOM AND
INTERMEDIATE REBARS).

8. SEE PLAN FOR MINIMUM SIZE (CCONCRETE TIE BEAM REQUIREMENTS.

NOTE!

REFER TO THE METAL BUILDING SHOP
DRAUINGS PREPARED BY MESCO METAL
BUILDINGS, INC,, FOR EXACT LOCATION
OF ALL EMBEDDED ,ANCHOR BOLTS.

NOTE!

ADDED FILL SHALL BE APPLIED IN 12" LIFTS -
EA. LIFT SHALL BE CIONPACTED TO 95% DRY
COMPACTION PER THE "MODIFIED PROCTOR"
METHOD.

NOTE!

THE DESIGN WIND SPEED FOR THIS
PROJECT 1S 142 MPH PER 2012 FBC 1623
AND LOCAL JURISDICTION REQUIREMENTS

NOTE!

ALL ANCHOR BOLTS ARE ASTM GRADE A36
STEEL ROD, THREADIED 3 1/2", BLACK AND
FREE FROM RUST AND SCALE
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\— PROVIDE STRAP ¢ LOOP MASONRY TIES FROM
BLDG SHEATHING TO VENEER CMU® 24" OC. EA. WAY
=ouna PLAN e ANCHOR BOLT / FOUNDATION SIZING
A | 5 "
SCALE: 1/8" = |'-@" Ll T THE ANCHOR BOLT DIAMETERS AND DEVELOPED LENGTHS INDICATED IN
) THIS DRAWING WERE DETERMININED USING SHEAR FRICTION THEORY AS
) DESCRIBED IN AlSC DESIGN GUIDE No.1, SECTION 92, ASSUMING AN
= ANCHOR BOLT MATERIAL OF ASTM A3@7 OR A36. THE COMBINED FORCES
- \ ACTING AT THE BASE OF THE STEEL FRAME RESULTING IN A VERTICAL
FOOTING SCHEDULE REACTION ACTING UPON THE FOUNDATION WERE DEVELOPED AS FOLLOWS:
1]
III 16" X 12" X CONT,, MONO., FOOTING, W/ 1) e 3/4"¢ AB. @
2 % REBAR, BOT. X CONT. = 216" T =Td + Tef
ALL INTERIOR STRIP FOOTINGS 3/4%6 AB. @ 5/8"¢ AB. @
20" X 12" X CONTINUOUS, FOOTING, W/ - WHERE
2] 2 % REBAR, BOT. X CONT. T = TOTAL TENSILE FORCE PER BOLT
ALL PERIMETER STRIP MONO. FTGS Td = TENSILE FORCE PER BOLT DUE TO DIRECTLY APPLIED LOAD = PN
NOTEI NOTE! Tef = TENSILE FORCE PER BOLT DUE TO SHEAR FRICTION = V / (n X u)
60" X 6@" X 24" PAD FOOTING, W/ LT —— ALL ANCHOR BOLTS ARE ASTM GRADE A36 ALL DOOR/ENTRY OPENINGS ARE NET SIZE, ¢
1% REBAR, TOP ¢ BOTTOM, EA. WATY, STEEL ROD, THREADED 3", OR GRADE A321, REQUIRE 2 *4 ANCHOR BOLTS AT EA. SIDE OF WHERE
3/4" AB. @ BLACK, AND FREE FROM RUST AND SCALE THE OP'NG REFER TO METAL BUILDING SHOP P = P = TOTAL UPLIFT TO BE RESISTED BY ANCHOR BOLT GROUP
16" X 16" X 31" PAD FOOTING, W/ g DRAIINGS FOR DETAIL V= V= TOTAL SHEAR FORCE TO BE RESISTED BY ANCHOR BOLT GROUP
2 % REBAR, TOP ¢ BOTTOM, EA. WAY, 0

84" X 84" X 24" PAD FOOTING, W/
1@ * REBAR, TOP ¢ BOTTOM, EA. WAT,

144" X 144" X 27" PAD FOOTING, W/
T % REBAR, TOP & BOTTOM, EA. WAT,

] [v]

anchor Bolt DETAILS

SCALE: I" = I'-@"

pOOO

n

n = NUMBER OF ANCHOR BOLTS
u -

u = COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION (TAKEN AS 2.1 FOR UNGROUTED BASE
PLATES OR 2.9 FOR GROUTED BASE PLATES)
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These drowings, as instruments of service, are the sole property of the architect, and may not be used, copied or reproduced in whole or in part for use on or incorporated within any other job without specific and individual authorization by the architect.

FIELD "AS-BUILT" NOTES

4II

4II

SCALE: 1/8" = I'-@"

Footing DETAILS Q T

Ibll

I2I'E" 46“
e ———— 46" X 39" RISER W/ 12 % REBAR VERT. RENFG
9 x . 43 % TIES @ 10" OC. - SEE DETAIL, BELOW
) L [ At TYPICAL PORTAL CONDITION
b T 46" X 33" RISER W/ 12 % REBAR VERT. RENFG o . -
o s ¢3 %3 TIES @ 10" OC. - SEE DETAIL, BELOW
TYPICAL PORTAL CONDITION
31!!
N
144" X 144" X 31" PAD FOOTING, W/
= I % REBAR, TOP ¢ BOTTOM, EA. WAY, = N B 31" 5Q RISER W/ 12 % REBAR VERT. REINFG
- @ j = B ¢ 3% TIES @ 10" OC. - SEE DETAIL, BELOW
= | TYPICAL LINE CONDITION
B ™
Q - S
& - 31" 5Q RISER W/ 12 % REBAR VERT. RENFG
¢ 3% TIES ® 12" OC. - SEE DETAIL, BELOW
TYPICAL LINE CONDITION - ow, T 31" 6Q. RISER W/ 12 % REBAR VERT. REINFG
=l v ¢3 % TIES @ 12" OC. - SEE DETAIL, BELOW
g 84" X 84" X 24" PAD FOOTING, W/ = TYPICAL CORNER CONDITION
Q 12 % REBAR, TOP ¢ BOTTOM, EA. WAY, A= S
- A
]I/2 ]
SCALE: /4" = |'-@"
ki & 3
9
\ 33"
16" X 16" X 31" PAD FOOTING, W/ -
= 9 % REBAR, TOP ¢ BOTTOM, EA. WAY, ap =
N d Tl
. \_
3" 5Q. RISER W/ 12 % REBAR VERT. REINFG —] %
¢ 3% TIES 10" OC. - SEE DETAIL, BELOW —
TYPICAL CORNER CONDITION - -
Q
: i i
N T m ; : A=
;D o a._..‘. # ! ; .
" 60" X 60" X 24" PAD FOOTING, W/
Q 1% REBAR, TOP ¢ BOTTOM, EA. WAY, =
~
3 PROVIDE DOUWELLS FOR BOND BEAM

1_1 AND FOOTING - 42 BAR ¢ LAP
23|/?1| .||,2,, ’4“

e
23 !/2 n HJV? "
i

40"

rorM 2x6 KEvwaY, [ f b o]

EA. WAY (Axls)—\ ) 7o e o
- - N i, “

7
> 2 ; —-._____\__--
Ibl'
)

:i: ! - ‘<_. - . ;4._ ‘: - BT .":__ : ‘;". T - ':,_‘
o S B IR : ol
i \.' / ( " :
———— FOOTING, AS PER SCHEDULE
SCALE: 3/8" = I'-@" @ SCALE: 3/8" = I'-@"
e —
= e -
\\///_\/ \/ \/
8"/12" CONC. BLOCK WALL, W/ CONC. FILLED CELLS,
REFER TO DETAIL D/F2
8"/12" CONC. BLOCK WALL, W/ CONC. FILLED CELLS,
REINFORCED W/ | ¥ REBAR HOOKED TO THE FOOTING FORMED 16" X 8" BOND BEAM W/ 2 % REBAR X
BELOW AND TO THE BOND BEAM, ABOVE, @ 32" OC, CONT. W/ WM SLAB REINF'G EMBEDDED, AS
AND ADJACENT TO PIERS SHOUN TO TIE TO 2nd POUR SLAB
PROVIDE HORZ 9 GA. LADDER JOINT REINFORCEMENT
@ 6" OC. VERTICALLY (ALTERNATING BLOCK COURSES) 2nd POUR SLAB W/ 8" X 8" X CONT. THICKENED
BOND BEAM SHALL BE 8" X 8" U/ 2 % REBAR EDGE W/ |1 % X CONT, AS SHOUN
LINE OF STRUCTURAL STEEL I LINE OF STRUCTURAL STEEL
FACE OF CONC. PIER | FACE OF CONC. PIER
J: e ~11/7—+¢ [/ |mEkme—m———— .-_zm s

42"

20" X 12" X CONTINUOUS, FOOTING, W/
2 %5 REBAR, BOT. X CONT.

Stemwall DET.

SCALE: 3/8" = |'-@" D

40"

20" X 12" X CONTINUOUS, FOOTING, W/
2 %5 REBAR, BOT. X CONT.

& T N el

2nad Pour Slab 2

Stemwall DETAIL =
SCALE: 3/8" = I'-@" /

LN P P o
N /\EE_/ P Ry

REINFORCED MASONRY WALLS:

I.  HOLLOW LOAD-BEARING MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO

ASTM C-90, TYPE |, GRADE N, SQUARE END{ WITH A MINIMUM AVERAGE
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH ON NET AREA OF fm=2,000 (PSl). CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AC! 530.1 SPECIFICATIONS.

2. SPECIAL INSPECTOR SERVICES ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL

REINFORCED MASONRY CONSTRUCTION. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL
INSPECT THE PLACING OF THE REBARS IN THE CELLS, VERIFY CLEANLINESS OF
THE CELLS TO BE GROUTED, AND OBSERVE THE PLACING OF THE GROUT OR
CONCRETE INTO THE CELLS.

3. TMORTAR SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C-270, TYPE "M" OR "'

4. LAY ALL MASONRY WITH FULL FACE HEAD JOINTS AND WITH FACE
SHELL MORTAR BEDDING.

5. MASONRY ANCHORAGE TO SUPERSTRUCTURE SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND DETAILS.

6. THE USE OF ADMIXTURES SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED WITHOUT
PRIOR REVIEW OF THE ENGINEER.

7. VERTICAL REINFORCING:
(A) ASTM A-6I5 PER REINFORCING SECTION.

(B) WHEN A FOUNDATION DOWEL DOES NOT LINE UP WITH A VERTICAL
CORE IT SHALL NOT BE SLOPED MORE THAN ONE HORIZONTAL INCH TO SIX
INCHES VERTICAL FOR ALIGNMENT, EVEN THOUGH IT IS IN A CELL ADJACENT
TO THE VERTICAL WALL REINFORCING.

(C) VERTICAL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE PLACED CENTERED IN
THE CELL. LAP 45 BAR-DIAMETERS. PROVIDE BAR SPACERS AS REQUIRED TO
MAINTAIN REINFORCING SECURED IN POSITION,

(D) VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH SIDE OF
OPENINGS IN WALL, AT WALL INTERSECTIONS, CORNERS AND ENDS. THIS
REINFORCING SHALL BE THE SAME SIZE AS THE SCHEDULED WALL
REINFORCING FOR THE PARTICULAR WALL BUT NEVER LESS THAN A #5 REBAR.
SPECIAL CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO INSURE THAT CELLS TO BE GROUTED LINE
UP PROPERLY AND ARE CLEAN OF EXCESS MORTAR.

(E) ALL VERTICAL REINFORCING SHALL BE HOOKED INTO THE BOND
BEAMS AT THE NON-CONTINUOUS END OF THE REBARS.

(F) PROVIDE INSPECTION HOLES AT THE BOTTOM OF EACH
REINFORCED MASONRY CELL, AS REQUIRED FOR LIFTS HIGHER THAN 5 FT.

8. HORIZONTAL REINFORCING:

PROVIDE GALVANIZED #9 GAGE, LADDER TYPE HORIZONTAL JOINT
REINFORCING EVERY SECOND BLOCK COURSE (I'-4" 0.C. VERTICALLY) LAPPED
7-1/2". PROVIDE SPECIAL HORIZONTAL REINFORCING AT *T* AND "L
INTERSECTION. ANCHOR TO COLUMNS WITH MINIMUM 4" EXTENSION INTO
AREA OF POUR.

9. PROVIDE "DOVE-TAIL" ANCHORS AT 16" O.C. VERTICALLY FOR ALL
MASONRY PLACED ADJACENT TO ALREADY IN PLACE COLUMNS,

10, CELL FILLING CONCRETE SHALL BE "PEA DOCK" CONCRETE MiX (8"
TO 9" SLUMP) OR GROUT WITH f'c=3,500 PSI MIN. AT 28 DAYS.

Il. LINTELS:

A, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PRECAST CONCRETE OR
CAST-IN-SITE LINTELS AT THE HEADS OF ALL OPENINGS IN MASONRY WALLS
NOT EXCEEDING SIX (6) FEET IN WIDTH WHERE BEAMS HAVE NOT BEEN
SPECIFIED. FOR OPENING ADJACENT TO CONCRETE COLUMNS - THE LINTEL
SHALL BE CAST-IN-PLACE WITH THE COLUMN.

B. LINTEL MAY BE INTEGRAL WITH THE STRUCTURAL OR TIE BEAM
WHEN HEAD OF THE OPENING IS 16 INCHES OR LESS BELOW. CONTINUE BEAM'S
TYPICAL BOTTOM REBARS THROUGH AND ADD 2-#5 BOTTOM TRUSS BARS AT
DROPS AND 2-#3 STIRRUPS AT & INCHES O.C. EACH END AT DROP,

C. MINIMUM BEARING FOR ALL LINTELS & INCHES EACH SIDE OR
PROVIDE DOWELS AND POCKETS IN ADJACENT CONCRETE COLUMNS.

D. LINTEL TO BE MINIMUM OF & INCHES DEEP WITH 2-#4 TOP AND
BOTTOM FOR CLEAR SPANS LESS THAN 6 FEET, 12 INCHES DEEP WITH 2-#5 TOP
AND BOTTOM AND 2-#3 STIRRUPS AT & INCHES O.C. EACH END, FOR SPANS
GREATER THAN 6 FEET (UP TO 8 FEET). CALL ENGINEER FOR SPANS LARGER
THAN 8 FEET WITH NO SPECIFIED BEAMS OR LINTELS OVER.

\ \/ 'l-___-‘\\///

E'/12" CONC. BLOCK WALL, W/ CONC. FILLED CELLS,
REFER TO DETAIL D2
PROVIDE "ELL" BLOCK W/ 2 % X CONT. REBAR
W/ FORMED 1" X 1" X CONT. SLAB EDGE NOTCH
ALT. &" CONCRETE SLAB
LINE OF STRUCTURAL STEEL
FACE OF CONC. PIER !

o s ok ": _ l"._._.;q—';--'.—_a‘—_-l,;" N

20" X 12" X CONTINUOUS, FOOTING, W/
2% REBAR BOT. X CONT. ———

Alternate
Stemwall DET.

SCALE: 3/8" = I'-@"
NI IS N NN A

41"

N~ NV NV

11 SEP 2012 - SLAB DET ¢ DET. ID

30 AUG 2012 - PIERS
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Design No. U465 /A ) PROVIDE STEEL DECKING: 6C22 CONFORM W/ 30/4 WELD PATTERN ., PROVIDE STEEL DECKING: 10C22 CONFORM W/ 48/4 WELD PATTERN
. @ (5/8" PUDDLE WELDS) ¢ %2 TEC SCREWS AT SIDE LAPS ¢ (5/8" PUDDLE WELDS) ¢ %0 TEC SCREWS AT SIDE LAPS
Nonbearing Wall Rating-1 Hr. 8 8" OC, TYPICAL THROUGH ouT 5 @ 8"O0C, TYPICAL THROUGH oUuT
|_
: 30'-0" 3 12" CONCRETE DECK, REINFORCED W/ exe W2.xW2.| WELDED WIRE 2 3 172" CONCRETE DECK, REINFORCED W/ exe W2.1XW2.) WELDED WIRE
i # MESH - MAX. ALLOWABLE SUPERIMPOSED LOAD = 396 PSF MESH - MAX. ALLOWABLE SUPERIMPOSED LOAD = 357 P&F g
':f ; // T /// 2 = B — s | \\ e | =
A L = = (RN ] L | = aﬁs
% / | c 1
H 1
l. Floor and Ceiling Runnere - channel shaped runners, 3%" wide I
x |" deep fabricated from 25 MSG galv. stl, attached to floor i ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN SOFTWARE
and Cee/Zee purline at max. 5'-0" oc, above with fasteners. ROCS250-21 BTEEL J6TS o I6" oc, W RUliL BLOCKNG DBL. 200925091 4EEL JSTS © 48" OC. DBL. 200%200-54 STEEL JSTS e 48" OC, W/ FULL BLK'G DBL. 1200835091 $TEEL JSTS @ 48" OC.
5 _ | TL=121 P&F, LL=805 PSF “ W FULL BLK'G - TLH|225 PSF, LL=68 PSF TL=37 PSF, LL=215 PSF W/ RULL BLK'G - TL=1025 PSF, LL=68 PSF )
2. Studls - chamel shaped 3%" uide x | 5/6" deep w/ %" folded 3 AN N A A A | | | | | T | | | ] | | L | | | | | | P | | | | A
back retun. Fabricated fron 2516 galv. st Spaced @ 16" or 24" & ERREINERIRNERERY ! A | N S B o
i e RERRIERRINERERE o e e (A A | N N AR R B U
3. Batts and Blankets*- (Optional) mineral wool or glass fiber batts ! f
partially or completely filling stud cavity. Section @ Head |
4. Gypsum Wallboard+-%" thick, 4 ft. wide, attached to studs 4 ' e B - L B )
runners w/ Type S self-drilling, self-tapping stl. screuws, 1" long | K | S 1 — : T —— Ci — =) by
spaced max. 8" oc. along edges of boards and max. 12" oc. in _ [ = | ; H
field of boards. Joints oriented vertically and staggered on e | Het ‘ e % < <t — : . ’ I ) 4 . . = r——rr——rr———r o o , , 2] i
opposite sides of the assembly. R %Q; s
Canadian Gypsum Co. Ltd-Types C, SCX, SHX, WRC or WRX. 22190 | RS 11'-4" )
US. Gypeun Co.-Types C, FCY, IPX2, SCX, SHC, SHX, URC or WRX. , &E % f usf’rg\;gz Riﬂwwgl'fexﬁfgﬁmﬁ g;:&m E/5Ds, m
5. Joint Tape and Compound - Vinyl, dry or premixed joint compound I — S o R oo N W—— ()
applied in two coats to Joints and screwheads - 2" paper tape %@* wm“ii«i“ Ea?e?i’%éé k‘yxgﬁfw “5@{%@’1’% -ﬁ&’%}gg%;;g» ,5%?* %fﬁ{;‘w% jggé, &M@% ’&f@( gg;my%i %é‘?»_»_o_&ﬁsz%f& s «cgg@/wrx 'gg:aw z{%;é\“ ’%(;;éw é%w
embedded In lst layer of compound over all joints. As an alternate %{8@%&{»&; WWW’;;{”‘&&NQ) 5 ‘g% T s on st ARt ?cxmv.;;‘«xww‘ﬁ?‘ KBS0 YE;'K"W”WA“{'%&K@WW&&W%; ’\‘&xov.«ﬂv%’é‘ st if <3 §NQM>@&V ,gv&gnggmv 4{;;@' 435; Sess —\\;@{ ({x)(‘y)y{{ »C’@" 4
nominal 3/32" thick gypsum veneer plaster may be applied to the . ‘ = : . e e 4
entire surface of the Classified veneer baseboard joints reinforced. —_ ‘ : | I @%&‘ | 0 3
= , T i H fL i BoResd i O =
6. Fit GUB tight to underside of roof deck, compressing PEMB i 3" - ! ey 5 2%«3%’3 eamennl — | %
roof insulation, and eeal joint with 3M fire retardent joint caulking:. i RS INDICATED HEADERS: BOXED 1200$252-971, UN-PUNCHED, 'q i
" | R W/ 1/8" X2" WELDS @ 12" OC, TOP ¢ BOT, WITH WEB - ] i
7. Metal Building roof deck __T 9 ! —— ] | gg&g STIFFENERS - & LOCATIONS b N 5 >
8. Metal Bullding "Cee" or "Zee" Purline @ max. 5'-@" oc. — EP\ i | %%Mﬂf n Lo S '_ 'i
. . : | SR DBL. 200%200-54 STEEL JSTS @ 48" OC, W/ FULL BLK'G r 3
*Bearing the UL Classification Marking ! §f:§}§g§ TL=37 PSF, LL=215 P&F - Z S
| ) S | | | | | | | | | | | | =
| | { | % | | = { } i = i Ir | i i | - i i } | % | | | ! 1 [ ! | | | | | | g 0 4
] I i : ] I 1 [} ] I ] 1 I ' 1 : : ] 1 ] I I [} 1 1 i ] I [} [} I 1 1 m
I O e e A U S |i I L | O e A I e (R A I 5 X
UL. Designh No. WL-12I11 i | | S | 9 [ d
I ! o .‘ NoTE:
| Hr. Rated Penetration i | ALL HEADERS, UNO: BOXED 12005200-54, IN-PUNCHED, g _1°
i B W/ /8" X2" WELDS © 12" OC, TOP ¢ BOT. - TYP. TO. ul m §
! :’:) X | Bk
/\/ ] . / —-:-;:‘--i I :. : -_-—_.m_._ -__:—| a m m‘
® =i i s — Z O
G i I | S
i : | R
: ‘! | o DBL. 12005200-54 STEEL JSTS e 48" OC, W FULL BLOCKNG
—@) ; | s FOR SUSPENSION OF CEILING ¢ PIPING - REFER TO SHEET
s i - ¥ S 8D5, STANDARD METAL FRAMING IDETAILS
[ é‘g“? TL=31 PSF, LL=215 PSF
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | i | B | | | | | | | 1 | | | | | | | | | |
I I T D ARE AR B A R A R A T (N R A A D R A
[ T I e A A L o | g‘; ] I e I e e I I e I B
i -‘ S >
= X ’ R o
| hy | Sk D L=
N =P ] ! . .
i s | |
3M FIRE PROTECTION PRODUCTS THIS MATERIAL WAS EXTRACTED BY 3M FIRE PROTECTION PRODUCTS e : . i ﬁgép : — o — UL 22'-g"
FROM THE 1291 EDITION OF THE UL FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY. ! e | S == 49-0 : = 2
345 METALLIC PIPE 1000 SERIES | | | s | | | |
I - e N S x5 . i i I I i
- )
WL SYSTEM NO. W-L-1211 (FORMERLY SYSTEM NO. 328) F RATINGS- %%&x 5% &Wﬁw %xx&gjxx)mgwm ngx@bqu IR ny 3 ?e}'s’e;’&“, RIS '5%‘ W> ’&g B33 "’3@&‘?‘@2&“’ TR fé;;‘gv 3 m»wfvxa m@ﬁ)\xxxxfm’%cyﬁ&:xw BRI & x@«%%&&ww %?&%%?xﬁﬁéé RS S §~ rd
I e _ KX "x X )\g“ KIS :)%‘xx 2 ka xxxuxM&x"fk& R x 3 'x'x' :Azofz(x x‘x‘x%(}'v' 2 \( :xx xxxxx‘a(‘x& X o I ‘3‘, K ;: % %}NAX)(X)\X\)SX)( ):xx ‘x‘x tadates RO x)dx;()gxx it oo xx RKICHH ‘ , X {Q\Q’[ 22X ;xxxx;}{ e )SV\‘Q 8
A%ﬁéssiﬁm lsé;ﬂ%ml.o RLRIRGATAREN-LEO T (ERRaFLE ReG <§<~{XMXXX>?><)‘?’?:“%%§;‘C§}&$§§ ‘é&g:&\ 2 qu&&:& k& xii&?gﬁi < ‘j%%géﬂ % vxx?w } ’y) K X& 4 xx‘v@i‘;\‘& % ><‘5< &%ﬁ&zxvxu H%&gi\fw yﬁkn@ x‘x RN %m{\cv\(ﬁn BB ()@xxi%i'%g)&kg’”&éé 55 5? f Q&CWE &N )?ﬁxv %‘Z@% g xy%ég&é \'%5"31 '\"- }?&ﬁ&xx f?k‘:"?ﬁ’q %jg
f " ¥ 1 i ] " nl i
L WALL ASSEMBLY-  THE | HR FIRE RATED GYPSUM WALLBOARD/STUD WALL. ASSEMBLY SHALL BE : 1 46'-3" g‘i";;; L T-e" 13'-6 |
CONSTRUCTED OF THE MATERIALS AND IN THE MANNER DESCRIBED IN THE INDIVIDUAL U302 OR : RS 220
U420 SERIES WALL OR PARTITION DESIGNS IN THE UL FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY AND SHALL = I : R s Om
INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION FEATURES: S ' —— 5 ' = — — o = N | | :' | = ? 020
| | | :’ i i -' N0
A. STUDS-  WALL FRAMING - STEEL STUDS TO BE MIN 3-5/8 IN. WIDE BY 1-3/8 IN. DEEP CHANNELS | - | ' L i L\ “ —m
SPACED MAX 24 IN. OC. I DBL. 12@9535@ 91 STEEL JSTS @ 48" OC. 200%250-91 5T,‘EEL J5TS @ l6" OC, W/ FULL BLOCKNG EEE
i W RILL BLK'G - TL=1025 PSF, LL=68 PSF ! | TL=12I PSF, LL=805 PSF P o o
B. WALLBOARD, GYPSUM:- NOM 5/8 IN. THICK, 4 FT. WIDE WITH SQUARE OR L | i | | 4 | | | | N | | i | | | | T U O 1 O O O O O O 0 G O 0 O O <5 0L
TAPERED EDGES. THE GYPSUM WALLBOARD TYPE, NJMBER OF LAYERS AND SHEET ORIENTATION I ! — [ I e ! ! /] N 3 ! ! ! EEERREREEE LAY RNV A RN AL I B S<d i
THROLGH OPENNG I THROAGH €718 IALLBOARD O\ BAGH S8 O UL oo T 16 [ O A N I RN AR RRRRRRRREN! 0P k¢
THROUGH OPENING CUT THROUGH GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON EACH SIDE OF WALL ASSEMBLY TO BE MIN . ! , 3 0 o
@ IN. (POINT CONTACT) TO MAX | IN. LARGER THAN OUTSIDE DIAM OF FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT A i = 7 % % @
(ITEM 2) INSTALLED IN THROUGH OPENING. SIDE EDGE OF CIRCULAR OPENING TO BE MIN3 IN. 3 : S——— 1 e 3 T T em——— 0
FROM NEAREST STUD N WALL CAVITY. ! | E X
l 1 0
C.FASTENERS-  WHEN STEEL CHANNEL STUD FRAMING 15 EMPLOYED, GYPSUM WALLBOARD i | 3
ATTACHED TO STUDS WITH TYPE & SELF-DRILLING, SELF-TAPPING BUGLE-HEAD STEEL SCREWS AS : | |i= == .
SPECIFIED IN THE INDIVIDUAL WALL OR PARTITION DESIGN. ! : - ! | 5 i JOINT VENTURED WITH
| ! i = -
i | | H A K
2. THROUGH PENETRATING PRODUCT:- FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT-NOM «4 IN. DIAM - i . ! P ! — | \ — (i =
(OR SMALLER) ALUMINUM OR STEEL FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT+. MAX ONE FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT 1 i = ; fi=} | \ T _s |- :: \“I“ Im © WILLIAM MYERS
TO BE INSTALLED NEAR CENTER OF CIRCULAR OPENING IN GYPSUM WALLBOARD. FLEXIBLE METAL : 5 = 1 ! pam T N Pgem
CONDUIT TO BE RIGIDLY SUPPORTED ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL ASSEMBLY. AFC CABLE SYSTEMS, INC. l
H LAKE CITY, FL. 32068
PRO : ORM W/ 48/4 D PATT — PROVIDE STEEL DECKING: ©C22 CONFORM W/ 32/4 WELD PATTERN
3. FILL, VOID OR CAVITY MATERIAL+- CAULK-CAULK FILL MATERIAL FORCED INTO ANNULAR SPACE u [TOVIDE STEEL DECKING: 10C22 CONE i ERN T T L4 W T NS AT Gk | AFe (386) 758-8406
(5/8" PUDDLE WELDS) ¢ %@ TEC SCREWS AT SIDE LAPS will@willmyers.net
AROUND ENTIRE CIRCUMFERENCE OF THROUGH PENETRATING PRODUCT TO COMPLETELY FILL n APl Sgininhe g e o 8" OC. TYPICAL THROUGH OUT
OPENING IN GYPSUM WALLBOARD LAYERS ON EACH SIDE OF THE WALL ASSEMBLY. A MN 5/8 IN. @ = g'oc, TrP ROUG hen
THICKNESS OF CAULK 18 REQUIRED | HR FI TING. A MIN I-/4 IN. CON
RE FERTHE LR re . 2 312" CONCRETE DECK, REINFORCED W/ 6X6 W2IXUR] WELDED WIRE 3 112" CONCRETE DECK, REINFORCED W/ 6X6 W2IXW2) WELDED WIRE
MINNESOTA MINING ¢ MFG. CO. - CP 25UB+ N h MESH - MAX. ALLOWABLE SUPERIMPOSED LOAD = 357 PSF MESH - MAX. ALLOWABLE SUPERIMPOSED LOAD = 396 PSF
'BEARNG THE UL CLASSIFICATION MARKING ort
SCALE: /8" = 1'-@"
2K2e2
DATE:
1 SEP 20212
SHEET NUMBER
OF 1 SHEETS




I'-5 172"

REVISIONS

ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN SOFTWARE

lal_a I/4H

PROVIDE STEEL DECKING: £C22 CONFORM W/ 32/4 WELD PATTERN
(5/8" PUDDLE WELDS) ¢ %2 TEC SCREWS AT SIDE LAPS
e 8" OC, TYPICAL THROUGH ouT
= =
[ -~ ~
L ~N
/ \

CEILING LOCATION 7 \
/ = == == == == == == == == . S —————— ==—=.._u=..==_-7_‘

3 1/2" CONCRETE D RE W/ exe W2Ixw2! WELDED WIRE
MESH - MAX. ALLO-Ilig.E 5%0 LOAD = 3% PSF

Wl L

SERVICE CATWALK - REFER TO PLAN FOR EXTENT
W/ PIPE RAILING ¢ EXPN'D MTL DECK - SEE DETAIL

I

-
25 " /f'/ Yl "‘"wu__@n : 251_@n
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44'-2 3/4"

25'-0"

8'-o"

>

4'-2"
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:
|
|
I 2'-2"
|
|
|
|
|
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|
|

|
| -
: ! i \\ I /,
W | Tl 1 B F%
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PROFOSED CEILING LocaToN | |l

4" 8MOOTH STEELED TROWLLED CONC. SLAB, W/ |
6X6, 10/ WUM, DBL'D AT SLAB EDGE, PER PLAN !
W/ FIBERMESH REINFORCING, OVER & MIL PLASTIC
SHEETING, ON CLEAN, WELL COMPACTED SAND FILL |
|
|

2'-2"

TERMITE TREATED

}zél 3II

LAP EDGES OF & MIL VAPOR BARRIER MIN. &" -
SEAL ALL JOINTS, TEARS AND PIPING PENETRATIONS
WITH DUCT TAPE

P CRL AT A AL O NI PN & 47 el PO S0 TV ET P AP A DR S il vy i

SELMONT ACADEMY

CR 240, COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA'

NEW LEARNING FACILITY for

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
: NOTE]
|
|
l
I

24'-2"

ARO007005

SCALE: 3/lIe" = I'-@" DECK REQUIREMENTS: NOTE | | |

EUT Id mg SECT ION A : General Roofing NOTES:

ABPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE FASTENED TO SOLIDLY SHEATHED DECKS. ROOF SHINGLES SHALL BE OF THE FOLLOWING MANUFACURERS AND MODELS:

SLOFE:
| ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE USED ONLY ON ROOF SLOPES OF 2:12 TAMKO ROOFING GAF MATERIALS ELK PREMIUM
' OR GREATER. FOR ROCF 8LOPES FROM 2:12 TO 4:12, DBL. UNDERLAYMENT PRODUCTS CORPORATION ROOFING

| S i GLABS-SEAL AR ROYAL SOVEREIGN RAISED PROFILE #
: UNDERLAYMENT: ELITE GLASS-SEAL AR MARGUIS PRESTIQUE HIGH DEFINITION #

- = UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, UNDERLATYMENT SHALL CONFORM W/ ASTM D 226, HERITAGE 20 AR WEATHER MAX PRESTIQUE 25 ¥

~2”" PROPOSED CEILING LOCATION TYPE |, OR ASTM D 4869, TYPE L. HERITﬁ 453 iR ﬁLATELnéEANTON Egg.ﬁ Iargis '
HERIT. R GRAND
SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET: GRAND SEQUOIA PRESTIQUE |°
SELF ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN SHALL COMPLY W/ ASTM D 12170. mo FEGUIRED. COUNTRY MANSION PRESTIQUE PLUS ©
S/BHINGLE = COUNTRY ESTALES PRESTIQUE GALLERY COLLECTION®

ASPHALT SHINGLES: TIMBERLINE 30 CAPSTONE °
ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL HAVE SELF 8EAL STRIPS OR BE INTERLOCKING, TIMBERLINE SELECT 42
AND COMPLY WITH ASTM D 225 OR ASTM D 3462. TIMBERLINE ULTRA ELK REGUIRED

FASTENERS: NI NAILS/SHINGLE = 4

FASTENERS FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE GALVANIZED, STANLESS GAF REGUIRED ¥ = 5NAILS
STEEL, ALUMINUM OR COPPER ROOFING NAILS, MINIMUM 12 GAUGE SHANK WITH NAILS/SHINGLE = 4 o & NALS
A MINIMUM 3/8 INCH DIAMETER HEAD, OF A LENGTH TO PENETRATE THROUGH —
THE ROOFING MATERIAL AND A MINIMUM 3/4" INTO THE ROOF SHEATHING.
WHERE THE SHEATHING 1S LESS THAN 3/4" THICK, THE NAILS SHALL PENETRATE THESE SHINGLES MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM D-3le! TYPE | MODIFIED
THROUGH THE SHEATHING. TO 132 MPH WINDS ¢ FBC TAS 100, USING THE SPECIFIED NAILS

FG. SHINGLES OVER 32* FELT, TINTAGGED TO

5/8" CDX OR 08B SHEATHING, SECURED TO STL.
PURLINS W/ "2 X Ila" 6D/ST 8M5 @ 4" OC. EDGES
8" OC, FIELD - TYPICAL TO.

PAUL
B 1758 NW Brown Rd.
ARCHITECT g Loke city, FL 32055

N.C.A.R.B. Certified g 386/365—4355

ATTACHMENT:

ASPHALT SHINGLES 8HALL BE SECURED TO THE ROOCF WITH NOT LESS THAN
FOUR FASTENERS PER STRIP SHINGLE OR TWO FASTENERS PER INDIVIDUAL
SHINGLE. WHERE ROOCFS LOCATED IN BASIC WIND $PEED OF @ MPH OR
GREATER, SPECIAL METHODS OF FASTENING ARE REQUIRED. UNLESS

NICHOLAS

OTHERWISE NOTED, ATTACHMENT OF ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL CONFORM

ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING SHOP DRAWINGS WITH ASTM D 3lel OR M-DC PA 127-25, JOINT VENTURED WITH

(/
<
STEEL BUILDING FRAMING ¢ PURLINS AS PER /
\

UNDERLAYMENT APPLICATION:
FOR ROCF SLOFPES FORM 2:12 TO 4:12, UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM @ WILLIAM MYERS
\ OF TWO LAYERS APPLIED AS FOLLOWS: DESIGN

L STARTING AT THE EAVE, A 19 INCH STRIP OF UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE

' APPLIED PARALLEL WITH THE EAVE AND FASTENED SUFFICIENTLY TO P.O. BOX 1513
™ STAY IN PLACE. LAKE CITY, FL 32056

(386) 758-8406
2. STARTING AT THE EAVE, 36 INCH WIDE STRIPS OF UNDERLAYMENT FELT WHOWHlmyers.net
SHALL BE APPLIED OVERLAPPING SUCCESSIVE SHEETS 13 INCHES AND '

These drowings, as instruments of service, are the sole property of the architect, and rmay not be used, copied or reproduced in whole or in part for use on or incorporated within any other job withoul specific and individual authorization by the architect.
/
N

24'-@" EAVE HEIGHT

FASTENED SUFFICIENTLY TO STAY IN PLACE.

FOR ROCF SLOPED 4:12 AND GREATER, UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF ONE LATER OF UNDERLAYMENT FELT APPLIED AS FOLLOWS:
STARTING AT THE EAVE, UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE APPLIED SHINGLE

FASH ARALLEL TO THE EAVE, LAPPED 2 INCHES, AND FASTENED
6008131-33 STEEL STUDS @ 16" OC, W/ MATCHING TRACK e L e t

REFER TO SHEET 6D 5, STANDARD METAL FRAMING DETAILS

BASE AND CAP FLASHINGS:

BASE AND CAP FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/ MFGR'S

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. BASE FLASHING SHALL BE EITHER CORROSION
Dﬁgﬁ‘”&l’% A?LE m STSIJD A8 FERUL. RESISTANT METAL OF MINIMUM NOMINAL THICKNESS 2.213 INCH OR MINERAL

SURFACE ROLL ROCFING WEIGHING A MINIMUM OF 17 LBS PER 122 SQUARE
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR FASCIA FEET. CAP FLASHING SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT METAL OF MINIMUM
AND SOFFIT MATERIALS NOMINAL THICKNESS OF 2212 INCH.

VALLEYS:
METAL BUILDING $IDING ON METAL BLDG VALLEY LININGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/ MANUFACTURER'S
STEEL PURLINS AS PER SHOP DUGS INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE APPLYING ASPHALT SHINGLES. VALLEY
LININGS OF THE FOLLOWING TYPES SHALL BE PERMITTED. 2K12e2
. OPEN VALLEYS LINED WITH METAL: THE VALLEY LINING SHALL BE
AT LEAST 16" WIDE AND OF ANY OF THE CORROSION RESISTANT METALS
IN FBC TABLE 1521392. DATE:
2. OPEN VALLEYS: VALLEY LINING OF TWO PLIES OF MINERAL SURFACE
7 D= 0 e W v i N - ROLL ROCFING SHALL BE PERMITTED. THE BOTTOM LAYER SHALL BE I8 1 SEP 2212
INCHES AND THE TOP LAYER A MINIMUM OF 36 INCHES WIDE.

3. CLOSED VALLEYS: YALLEY LINING SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

L. BOTH TYPES | AND 2 ABOVE, COMBINED.
2. ONE PLY OF SMOOTH ROLL ROCFING AT LEAST 36 INCHES WIDE AND SHEET NUMBER
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 224.

EOOF Ea ve DETA l L ifl 14555.34#5 ;J_!T\lgERLATHENT AT LEAST 36 INCHES WIDE ¢ COMPLYING 6D 2
-

SCALE: 1" = I'-@" B

OF 71 SHEETS




FG. SHINGLES OVER 3@* FELT, TNTAGGED TO
5/8" CDX OR 08B SHEATHING, SECURED TO STL.
PURLING W/ 2 X 12" 8D/ST 8MS @ 4" OC. EDGES

g" 0C, FIELD - TYPICAL TO.

STEEL BUILDING FRAMING ¢ PURLINS AS PER
ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING SHOP DRAWINGS

3I_@II

—y =

7~ .
/ ; :
/ | |
/ ; :
/ | |
l/ '; | h
\ : |
\ S |
\ ¥ 6005131-33 STEEL STUDS @ l6" OC, W/ MATCHING TRACK J
\ | ® REFER TO SHEET 5D5, STANDARD METAL FRAMNG DETALS /& |
\ | @ :
\ ! [ —
& (2 i 4 N !
METAL BUILDNG SIDING ON METAL BLDG ,/ | [ ;
PURL SHOP DUIGS . ~ \&D2/ ; : |
il At ° R o - PROVIDE STEEL DECKING: £C22' CONFORM W/ 32/4 WELD PATTE : :
~ . | (5/8" PUDDLE WELDS) ¢ %0 TEC BCREWS AT SIDE LAPS | |
1 | : 8 8" OC, TYPICAL THROUGH owrI | ' |
| | 3 12" CONCRETE DECK, RENFORCED W/ 6X6 W2IXW2. WELDED WIRE (2 | |
: : MESH - MAX. ALLOWABLE SUPERIMPOSED LOAD = 336 PSF | \éD.4/ : 4'-0" OC.
/// “\\\ ! + ]6l_4” " | //_/i
/ < . TOP OF 8LA | A0
/ \ < / \ ' Fro
[ | 10 | | |
X : | I ‘ ; ) \
\ ﬂ p : \ / N N/
\ / \ v ey e e i
\SD4/ : | \ep4/ ! DBL. RO0$200-54 STEEL JSTS e 48" OC, W/ FULL BLOCKNG
ROOS2BE-21 CFMU @ 16" OC. | § FOR SUSPENSION OF CEILING ¢ PIPING - REFER TO SHEET b
| = D5, STANDARD METAL FRAMING DETAILS 9
: © m
| | -
: . = |
== = :;::__':::,_::::::::::::?___TZI l:::___ e s, -l ::::::::::::::::___:;::::::::::;:::::___ o i e ————————— el ——— e ———————— _:F: B ] '&
| | 1
X ' ' L
. . | =
l I CORRIDOR WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS PER UL ‘ NOTE! - SEH SHEET 6D i ?
; : DESIGN U465 - SEE DETAIL ON SHEET 5D ; - UHERE FUTURE 2nd FLOOR 15 PLANNED, PROVIDE | 3
| | | DBL. 008350-21 JOI6TS 46 OC. | o
- " . , |
" | N |
| | | |
" . ||
: : X : |
| | |
| : ! I l
. . . L] |
' | | . |
| i | |
: ' ' |
. | |
| |
(4 | - | | |
' | 2 | |
—— REFER TO ARCHTECTURAL PLANS ¢ DETAILS L , I |
FOR INTERIOR TREATMENT OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS | = : : i
| | : | | |
METAL WALL/BRICK FLASHING X CONT. : | I | ' |
BED IN CAULK X CONL {—— 8'/2' CONC. BLOCK WALL, W/ CONC. FELLED! CELLS, : 4" SMOOTH STEELED TROULLED CONC. 6LAB, W/ : | |
| RENFORCED W/ | % REBAR HOOKED TO THE FOOTING 6%, 10/10 WWM, DBL'D AT 8LAB EDGE, PER PLAN
ROULOCK BRICK COLRSE, CORBELED | BELOW AND TO THE BOND BEAM, ABOVE, 4 32" OC, | W/ FIBERMESH REINFORCING, OVER 6 MIL PLASTIC | | |
", TYPICAL TO. II 4AND ADJACENT TO PIERS : - SHEETING, ON CLEAN, WELL COMPACTED $AND FILL : |
/| FPROVIDE HORZ @ GA LADDER JONT RE| EMENT | TERMITE TREATED | | |
| 16" OC. VERTICALLY (ALTERNATING BLOEK COURSES) : NOTE! : |
| EBOND BEAM SHALL BE 8" X 8" W/ 2 % REBAR LAP EDGES OF & MIL VAPOR BARRIER MN. &" - - ] REFER TO STEM [ALL DETAIL
| | | SEAL ALL JOINTS, TEARS AND PIPING PENETRATIONS I | 1 ON SHEET F2
* : : WITH DUCT TAPE ! '
QUEEN BRICK IN RUNNIN: BOND, VERIFY { : | |
JOINT STYLE AND COLCRS | | _ | | |
| : : : |/
.' | /- 0'-0"| ] | /
O :" L “- et . e o RETE == 'I| TOP OF SLAB ORI 3 Mg S 3 - R 4‘.""‘ : L] K a : ,.- o ¥ -.. "‘:.-‘ A . '.'4‘ - ‘ . N . SN T 3 -'I-f,'. 7 .d{ - .- 4 s ‘ e ) 3 ‘:‘; y 0] . - / "f;-'
.. e 4 ‘g 5 R T : 4 - . o K 24 Ve . 4 - " L ] K. i L I . o . Y . - . - : . F - A 4 ; .v'!'l"
-‘ - L O AT '_,‘I- .y A ik ¥ - / +
FINISH GRADE, TYPICAL —\ 17 | I | | / I
1L H !
A S & B
1t e s e g g e
//- =l APPROX. EXISTING GRADE S APPROX. EXISTNG GRADE | |
- - e = S —— e —— Y — T '
s B \ | .
iy B s 7 e T e E e i g 16" X 12" X CONT, MONO., FOOTING, W/ P \_J' _____ —-
I () on * | A p 9 .. -
| g 0y | 2 % REBAR, BOT. X CONT. | K e ~
; aaan s | ALL INTERIOR STRIP FOOTINGS ! ol o \:7_/_
| | | N | 20" X 12" X CONTINUOUS, FOOTING, W/
| | | ™ A 2 % REBAR, BOT. X CONT.
| ! : s ALL PERIMETER STRIP MONO. FTGS
o B e ol ey e o oo ) i e —— b

Wall

PIER FOOTING, BEYOND

SECTION

Wall SECTION

SCALE: 172

I L

SCALE: 12" = |'-2°"

PIER FOOTING, BEYOND

Wall SECTION

SCALE: 172" =

]I_@II
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These drawings, as instruments of service, are the sole property of the architect, and may not be used, copied or reproduced in whole or in part for use on or incorparated within any other job without specific and individual authorizati Y

600513133 STEEL STUDS @ le" OC, W/ MATCHING TRACK
REFER TO SHEET 8D 5, STANDARD METAL FRAMING DETAILS

: ATTERN
PROVIDE STEEL DECKING: £C22 CONFORM W/ 32/4 WELD P

(5/8" PUDDLE WELDS) ¢ %0 TEC SCREWS AT SIDE LAPS

8 8" OC, TYPICAL THROUGH OUT

3 12" CONCRETE DECK, REINFORCED W/ oXé W2.xuw2.| WELDED WIRE
MESH - MAX. ALLOWABLE SUPERIMPOSED LOAD = 3% PSF

L3k, X 2V X 1/8" X CONT. STEEL 8LAB EDGE, WELDED TO
FLOOR FRAMING

|
|
6005131-33 STEEL TRACK W/ 6025131-33 STUD WALL PLATE |]

WELDED PER DETAIL : -

6005131-33 STEEL STUDS @ 16" OC, W/ MATCHING TRACK
REFER TO SHEET 8D5, STANDARD METAL FRAMNG DETAILS

METAL BUILDING SIDING ON METAL BLDG
STEEL PURLING AS PER SHOP DUGS

STEEL BUILDING FRAMING ¢ PURLINS AS PER

ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING SHOP DRAWINGS

] SN . W |

Floor Framing DET.

SCALE: ||/2|| - ]l_@ll

METAL BUILDING WALL PANEL 4 — 4 T 4 — —

PER SHOP DRAUWINGS

FACE OF STRUCTURAL STEEL
SUPPORT COLUMN

ZEE PURLIN PER MTL. BLDG
SHOP DRAWINGS

CONT. 24 GA. BRICK FLASHING
ABV REVERSE PNL ¢4 BEHIND
WALL PANEL - BED IN CONT.

BEAD OF CAULK

¢ OF PNL [JOINT
/

=i

CUT BRICK ROWLOCK COURSE [~

STRAP ¢ LOOP BRICK TIE: 24" / |
OC. EA. WAY

BRICK WAINSCOT - SEE BLDG
ELEVATIONS FOR EXTENT ———— 7]

3'-e" TO SLAB

REVERSE BUILDING WALL PANEL Z

PER SHOP DRAWINGS 7728 S WS

2%“

——————————
CONT. 24 GA. BRICK FLASHING M
W 12" HEMMED EDGE i

B GA. ANCHOR CLIPS - Ilg" X 2" /

SECURED TO BRICK W/ SCRS ¢
SHIELDS, IN DRILLED HOLES @
4" oC, TYP. ALL AROUND 5

Wainecot Flashing DET.

SCALE: 10" = I'-@"

D

TOP OF SLAB

$ + 161_4”

3 1/2" CONCRETE DECK, REINFORCED W/ eXe W2.1xW2) WELDED WIRE
MESH - MAX. ALLOWABLE SUPERIMPOSED LOAD = 331 PSF

PROVIDE STEEL DECKING: ©£C22 CONFORM W/ 32/4 WELD PATTERN
(5/8" PUDDLE WELDS) ¢ *1©0 TEC SCREWS AT SIDE LAPS
8 8" OC, TYPICAL THROUGH ouT

L3l X 2V, X 1/8" X CONT. STEEL SLAB EDGE, WELDED TO
FLOOR FRAMING

STEEL JSTS @ le" OC, W/ FULL BLOC]QIC'; —————

C

Floor Framing DET.

'l. V&“ ?II a |2H O.C'

|
s

-— DBL. 2008200-37 $TEEL TRACK X CONT.

18" 2" e 2" OC.

©00%131-33 STEEL TRACK W/ €005131-33 STUD WALL PLATE
WELDED PER DETAIL

©6205131-33 STEEL STUDS @ 16" OC, W MATCHING TRACK
REFER TO SHEET SD5, STANDARD METAL FRAMING DETAILS

SCALE: Ihb" = I'-@"

NOTE! - 8EE SHEET D1
WHERE FUTURE 2nd FLOOR 15 PLANNED, PROVIDE
DBL. 2005350-91 JOISTS # 48" OC.

I’g" 5 2" e 2" OC.
| |

DBL. 2005200-54 STEEL JSTS @ 48" OC, W/ FULL BLOCKNG ————

=T L = -

l i

l l

= Ceiling Support DET.

_i I
\ /8" <| 2" a8 2" OC.

©e025131-33 STEEL TRACK W/ 6008131-33 STUD WALL PLATE
WELDED PER DETAIL

©00S131-33 STEEL STUDS @ 6" OC, W/ MATCHING TRACK
REFER TO SHEET SD5, STANDARD METAL FRAMING DETAILS

SCALE: 1" = I'-@"
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These drawings, as instruments of service, are the sole property of the architect, and may not be used, copied or reproduced in whole or in part for use on or incorporated within any other job without specific and individual authorization by the architect.

GUSSET PLATE, 12" X 12"
X 18 GA, AS SHOUN

6005162-56 TOP STUD 2"e 2" OC.

WELDED TO TRACK

CONT. $TUD
TOP TRACK )
FLAT 6TRAP | HEADER TO »
K ; JAMB STUD MINIMUM 2 TUDS AS /‘5 =
REQUIRED AT ENDS (
LATERAL STABILITY N : @D >
STRAP: 3" X 20 GA % F SCREW STRAP . / STEEL STUD i E I
STEEL STUD TO EACH STUD _ SPLICE PLATE /\S |
/ -- STEEL oD | P sOFTPAN
LATERAL STABILITY STRAP | 5/8" HIGH LEG 1 : SECTION e o S
2" X 18 GA, MIN. SILL TRACK / { (2)-40 SCREWS 0
WELDED TO STUDS 4551 JL e 16" OC. (TYP)
Vi or WELD QS 0
X CLIP ANGLE, /4" LESS ~ —_| ] AM; (/
BLACK IRON HOLD DOUN MAY BE *2 5M SCREW THAN STUD WIDTH. e U
CHANNEL BRIDGING LOCATED ON OPPOSITE 2" 0C, ® SPLICE \
HOLD DOUN AND SIDE OF DBL. $TUD
ANCHOR BOLT WELDED GUSSET PLATE AND SCREW _ / T (2)-%0 SCREU 8 l6" OC.
AS PER "SIMPSON" PATTERN AS SHOUN - PLATE Al f (EACH 8IDE) (TYP)  —~_ || @
HD2A W/ 5/8" AB. @ fastener SIZE: 12" X 12' X 20 GA | ey i 5/8" LOW PROFILE or WELD by CONTINUOUS
i PO LATERAL sTABLIT sTRAP SR i " B e
+ Fastener back side & hidden : 2" X 18 GA, AS SHOIN ‘ Vel 1 JAMB STUD  FULL
CROSS BRACING TO BE INSTALLED AFTER LOADING. HOLDOUN AND ANCHOR HEIGHT OF WALL
BOLT AS PER "SIMPSON" HD24 };q]‘) l.“
STRUCTURAL WALL ASSEMBLY SHEAR WALL HOLD DOUN AT CROSS BRACE SHEAR WALL CROSS BRACE TRACK SPLICE JAMB STUD DETAIL Q:[
F
D ¥
cLIP <[ 0O
1
P ] i
. -
% 5 z
U : ZI 5
A, = N
] 35886 TOP STUD = <
‘H» WELD WELDED TO TRACK 600%161-56 TOP STUD 2 0 =
) WELDED TO TRACK “& % %
DOUBLE LOOP OF Le - TRACK BLOCKING- = REW ol g 1
No. 16 GAGE WIRE ) SIZE ¢ GA. TO MATCH TOF TRACS AL o Il O PO ETRATIONS 7 9
STUDS, PLACE AS REQ - - . . CENTERED IN WEB —a FOR YINDEXED ENDS" E U
(2) SCREWS MIN. EA. N I 2" e 2" OC. \ & GREATER
SIDE OF FLANGE \ P AT EACH END OF WALL b /| FULL HEIGHT : THAN PUNCH- ouT FOR PUNCH-OUT 21 Q
TRACK : HEADER BEAM CONTINUOUS EDGE OF PENETRATI : N ALIGNMENT \ u
\ A 0 +—— FINISH SERVICE s \f' gt e | DEFTR ) i "NDEXED ENDS' 4 1 3
T N 2 FLAT STRAP CONTINUOUS TRACK ANY WIDER THAN EITHER Y 2" OC. A ; e i m 4
/3/541 \] /8" or WELD . EDGE OF THE PUNCH | Z O
I-112" 16 Ga. CRC tf"\de g : N | CRIFPLE
: ; LATERAL FLAT STRAP EA. STUD) o~ NO REINFORCEMENT REQUIRED i -
. o BRACING ' U | Vi ~ FOR PENETRATIONS WITH A DIAMETER EA. SR |
] 0 > N e LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO PUNCH 5
8" MIN. LAP SPLICE 0 STRAP ON SIDE WITH [ | > LDUOERUSSN‘ RACKD - DEPTH. EXCEPT AS NOTED BELOW ¥ N
SHEATHING  REQUIRED 0 s ;
N ~ UNDERSIDE OF HEADER
METAL $TUD =z ONLY N AXIAL LOAD- R TYP. USED UWHERE ONE SIDE & i | S NOTES: 10
/ BEARING APPLICATIONS OF DRYWALL 16 APPLIED ¥ Fistona Halitis . FLANGES SHALL NOT BE NOTCHED OR CUT. S
¥ Easlanae back stiie EHaaES 2. CAPACITY VERIFICATION BY DESIGN |5 REQ. FOR ANY OPENINGS ~
LOCATED AT CONCENTRATED LOADS AND BEARING ENDS. EgLED: T — 8
CRC BRIDGING RECOMMENDE 3. APPLICABLE TO TRACK, STUDS, JOISTS ¢ RAFTERS
FOR STUD swssFazElxz" -3 12" ?4" SEATED TIGHT TO TRACK WEB &
(MAX. GAP OF I/l6") <
WELDED CRC BRIDGING FLAT STRAP LATERIAL BRACING HEADER TO JAMB $TUD DETAIL STUD WEB PENETRATIONS TYPICAL $TUD TO TRACK COMMECTIONS
o
"0
0
ok
INFILL STUD CRIPPLE STUD =
INFILL. $TUD CRIPPLE STUD . 220
. r HEADER TRACKS 0 g
HEADER TRACKS 1N v ©
! HEADER WWD vor  TRACK BLOCK PIECE T
e /8" <| Pepoc THEERS - TO MATCH WALL STUD
MEMBERS _ ' i CLIP FLANGE AND — EEN
% ! JAMB BEND OC. CLIP TRACK FLANGE 0
_% N JAME REESEEENE AT LAP JOINT THICKNESS '(-ﬁ
ANGLE TRACK 5
|_—CRIPPLE STUD j t
FRAMED WALL - _\q\, ;
P I X '
INFILL STUD g @
TYPICAL BASE W ATTAC T W STuD ATT T 8[\:
ANCHORAGE ADDITIONAL CONTINUOUS TRACK <
ANCHORAGE ANCHORAGE : o CLIP FLANGES AT EA STUD <o
o JAB LAT STRAFS >l %LENGTH = 80 z
Dooer - Load Bearing SCREW ATTACHMENT EINISH % OF STUD
Boxed Header BASE TRACK COLD-ROLLED DEPTH (d%
Boxed Jamb CHANNEL JOINT VENTURED WITH
© WILLIAM MYERS
DESIGN
P.O. BOX 1513
DOOR - LOAD BEARING WINDOW - LOAD BEARING BRIDGING BACKING - CLIPPED TRACK - HVY. LOADED BRIDGING ( 3?;)?53—??06
BOXED HEADER - BOXED JAMB BOXED HEADER - BOXED JAMB DOUBLE FLAT STRAP WBLOCKING (GRAB BARS, HANDRAILS, WALL HUNG CABINETS) BOTTOM TRACK WEDGE ANCHOR CORNER TRACK LAP CONNECTION COLD-ROLLED CHANNEL W/CLIP ANGLE \Aiowliivers et
TRACK OR STUD COLD FORMED METAL FRAMING:
WEB STIFFNER:
. ALL COLD )FORMED METAL FRAMING SHALL BE DOMESTIC A.5.T.M. A 653
(Fy = 33 K.S.l.) STEEL, AND DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST 5.5.MA. ]
AT ' SPECIFACATIONS FOR THE DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF COLD SCALE: NONE
’ FORMED METAL FRAMING AND THE 5.5.M.A. CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE.
NOTE!
2. ALL CFMF COMPONENTS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED AS PER ASTM C 95
B e ALL METAL STUDS N AXIAL LOAD INTERIOR APFLICATIONS SHALL
ALL PRODUCTS SHALL BE FREE OF RUST, DENTS, BENDS ¢ TWISTS AND STORED JOB NUMBER
ON A FLAT PLANE PRIOR TO INCLUSION IN THE WORK. NOTE! wK1ReD
5 pil SETTETE B i SRS R AP L 5D ALL METAL STUDS IN AXIAL LOAD EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS SHALL
'STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE - STEEL". CLEAN AND RUSTPROOF ALL FIELD B Betie e MR, e MATGHING: TRACS ALL JELEER OIS DATE:
WELDS WITH ZINK RICH RUSTPROOFING PAINT. Il SEP 20212
WITH JOIST 4. BOTTOM TRACK SHALL BE SECURED TO THE CONCRETE FOUNDATION W/
ABOVE) ANCHOR BOLTS AS PER THE FOUNDATION PLAN AND SHALL BE FURTHER
FASTENED AT EA. FULL STUD W/ .IT7* DIA. X | 1/2" PAF, SHOT THROUGH A I DIA, SHEET NUMBER
X 16 GA. HOLELESS WASHER.
TYPICAL FLOOR FRAMING 5. STEEL BEARING ON STEEL TO BE WELDED THERETO. 6D ,5
OF "1 SHEETS
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